PRINTED: 02/25/2022 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ MHL036-068 02/04/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1015 ELIZABETH DRIVE **ELIZABETH GROUP HOME** DALLAS, NC 28034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 000 INITIAL COMMENTS V 000 An annual and complaint survey was completed on 02/04/2022. The complaint was substantiated (Intake #NC00183526). Deficiencies were cited. The facility is licensed for the follow service category: 10A NCAC 27G .5600C Supervised Living for Adults with Developmental Disability. The survey sample consisted of audits of 6 current clients. V 108 27G .0202 (F-I) Personnel Requirements V 108 10A NCAC 27G .0202 PERSONNEL REQUIREMENTS (f) Continuing education shall be documented. (g) Employee training programs shall be provided and, at a minimum, shall consist of the following: general organizational orientation; (2) training on client rights and confidentiality as delineated in 10A NCAC 27C, 27D, 27E, 27F and 10A NCAC 26B: (3) training to meet the mh/dd/sa needs of the client as specified in the treatment/habilitation plan; and (4) training in infectious diseases and bloodborne pathogens. (h) Except as permitted under 10a NCAC 27G .5602(b) of this Subchapter, at least one staff member shall be available in the facility at all times when a client is present. That staff member shall be trained in basic first aid including seizure management, currently trained to provide cardiopulmonary resuscitation and trained in the Heimlich maneuver or other first aid techniques such as those provided by Red Cross, the American Heart Association or their equivalence for relieving airway obstruction. Division of Health Service Regulation LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

STATE FORM



DIVIDIOII	or ricaltif octales regu	nation					
	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04	4/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE			
ELIZARE.	TH GROUP HOME	1015 ELI	ZABETH DRIVE	<u> </u>			
ELIZABE	TH GROOF HOME	DALLAS	, NC 28034				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 108	reporting, investigating and communicable disclients. This Rule is not met as Based on record reviet facility failed to ensure Cardiopulmonary Resent Aid for 2 of 4 Staff (Gr. Manager/Qualified Proformer Group Home Manager/QP's record Hire date of 12/28/2020-Job Title of Group Ho-No documentation of First Aid Training. Review on 01/14/2022 Manager/QP's record Hire date of 04/15/2020-Resignation date of 12-2020 Title of Group Ho-No documentation of First Aid Training. Interview on 01/19/2020 Manager/QP revealed:	dy shall develop and did procedures for identifying, g and controlling infectious seases of personnel and as evidenced by: ews and interviews the extraining in uscitation (CPR) and First roup Home of the Group Home for the Group Home	V 108	V 108: Easterseals UCP require staff providing direct services respecific set of trainings prior to services without another trained present. Those trainings include not limited to: CPR/First Aid; Cr Avoidance Techniques; Medica Administration. Documentation trainings will be monitored by Residential Directors for Group Managers and by Group Home for all staff who are their direct r Documentation will remain on s review. The group home manage Elizabeth Group Home obtained CPR/First Aid certificate on 1/5/Certificate attached.	eceive a providing d staff e but are isis tion of those Home Manager eports. ite for jer at		
	what I think is called C (CATs) training".	risis Avoidance Techniques					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BOILDING.			
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ELIZABET	TH GROUP HOME		ZABETH DRIVE , NC 28034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
V 108	Continued From page	2	V 108			
	Director revealed:	Security Sec				
V 114	27G .0207 Emergenc	y Plans and Supplies	V 114			
10A NCAC 27G .0207 EMERGENCY PLANS AND SUPPLIES (a) A written fire plan for each facility and area-wide disaster plan shall be developed and shall be approved by the appropriate local authority. (b) The plan shall be made available to all staff and evacuation procedures and routes shall be posted in the facility. (c) Fire and disaster drills in a 24-hour facility shall be held at least quarterly and shall be repeated for each shift. Drills shall be conducted under conditions that simulate fire emergencies. (d) Each facility shall have basic first aid supplies accessible for use.						
	conducted quarterly, re under conditions that s emergencies. The findings are:	w and interviews, the fire and disaster drills were epeated on each shift and simulate fire and disaster				
	Review on 01/11/2022 disaster drill log from 1	of the facility's fire and 2/15/2020-12/31/2021				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	AND THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON	COMPLETED
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
					02/04/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
ELIZABET	TH GROUP HOME		ZABETH DRIVE	i .	
	CONTRACTOR OF STATE O	DALLAS,	NC 28034		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(7.10)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	
IAO		,	IAG	DEFICIENCY)	IAI C
1/114	0	0		Fire drille and dispeter drille by	a a li a v
V 114	Continued From page	3	V 114	Fire drills and disaster drills by are completed monthly with a re	
	revealed:			schedule that assures complian	
	-No documentation of	disaster drills for December		former group home manager fa	
	2021.			assure that the documentation	was not
	-No documentation of	fire or disaster drills for		available for November 2021 dr	
	November 2021.			Disaster drills include: tornado,	1113.
				evacuation and external threat.	January
	Attempted interview o	n 01/19/2022 with Client #1		drills recorded included a fire dr	
	was unsuccessful due			a third shift evacuation drill that	
	understand and/or ans			exiting with all supplies, medica	
	residents. The Lid		residents. The Licensing and Re		
				Coordinator now monitors docu	mentation
	-Completed fire and d	isaster drills.		compliance on a monthly basis.	1 (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1
	-Not sure how often th	ney ran fire or disaster drills.		100	
	-Met at the pole in the	front yard.			
	Intention on 01/10/201	22 with Client #3 revealed:			
	The second secon				
	-Completed fire and di				
	- we go out the door a	and meet in the backyard".			
	Interview on 01/19/202	22 with Client #4 revealed:			
	-Completed fire drills.				
	-Go out the back door.				
	-Did not complete disa	aster drills.			
		22 with Staff #1 revealed:	İ		
	-Completed fire and di	saster drills.			
	Intension on 04/40/202	22 with Staff #2 revealed:			
		when I am there, except for her day. Can't say exactly			
		r the day you (surveyor)			
	came or the day after				
	ounce of the day after	you (surveyor) left.			
	Interview 01/21/2022 v	with the Quality			
	Management Director				
		fire and disaster drills for			
	November and Decem				
	-"Some of the girls are				
	3				
	This deficiency is cross	s referenced into 10A			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPI A. BUILDING	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1015 ELI.	DDRESS, CITY, ST Zabeth Drive , NC 28034		
(X4) PRE TA	IX (EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
	for Neglect and must 27G .0209 (C) Medic 10A NCAC 27G .020 REQUIREMENTS (c) Medication admin (1) Prescription or no only be administered order of a person aut drugs. (2) Medications shall clients only when aut client's physician. (3) Medications, incluadministered only by unlicensed persons t pharmacist or other le privileged to prepare (4) A Medication Adm all drugs administere current. Medications recorded immediately MAR is to include the (A) client's name; (B) name, strength, a (C) instructions for ac (D) date and time the (E) name or initials of drug. (5) Client requests fo checks shall be recor	cation and Exterior) for a Type A1 rule violation the corrected within 23 days. cation Requirements 9 MEDICATION distration: on-prescription drugs shall to a client on the written chorized by law to prescribe be self-administered by chorized in writing by the uding injections, shall be licensed persons, or by rained by a registered nurse, egally qualified person and and administer medications. hinistration Record (MAR) of d to each client must be kept administered shall be y after administration. The following: und quantity of the drug;	V 114	Windows that prevented easy of from resident bedrooms have be repaired and will be monitored that they open easily. Resident practiced opening and getting of windows. A requirement for all residents in our facilities is now that staff have fully evaluated a resident's ability to exit through bedroom window, and the level assistance required by each income.	to assure s have but of their new to assure their

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			1	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
ELIZABE	TH GROUP HOME		ZABETH DRIVE NC 28034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 118	facility failed to ensure medications only by li unlicensed persons tr pharmacist or other le privileged to prepare a for 1 of 4 Staff (Group Professional). Review on 01/14/2022 Manager/Qualified Professional). Review on 01/20/2022 Job Title of Group Honory and the foliation of Administration Training Review on 01/20/2022 January 2022 revealed -Administration of medical Home Manager/QP or -01/08/2022 and 01/20/2022 and 01/20/2022 and 01/20/2022, and 01/20/2022 and 01/20/2022 and 01/20/2022 January 2022 revealed -Administration of medical Home Manager/QP or	as evidenced by: ews and interviews, that e the administration of censed persons, or by ained by a registered nurse, gally qualified person and and administer medications Home Manager/Qualified 2 of the Group Home ofessional (QP)'s record 21. Ime Manager/QP. completion for Medication g. 2 of Client #2's MARs for d: dications by the Group n; 6/2022 for Terbinafine 250 100U tab, and Omeprazole 22, 01/18/2022, 10/2022 for Omeprazole Dr 15 mg tab, Paroxetine 20 100U tab. 2 of Client #3's MARs for d: dications by the Group 10 on the Group 11 of Client #3's MARs for d: dications by the Group 12 of Client #3's MARs for d: dications by the Group	V 118	V118: Group Home manager reher medication administration to n 2/3/22. Again, it is our policy medications are not administere staff without medication administraining. The residential director monitor for group home manageroup home managers will mon compliance (not allowing untrainstaff to work directly without contrainings).	raining that ed by stration r will gers and itor ned

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		2 32	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ELIZABE1	TH GROUP HOME		ZABETH DRIVE			
	0.0000000		, NC 28034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
	mg tab, Erythromycin Levothyroxine 125 mc mg tab. Interview on 01/19/20 Manager/QP revealed -"All of my trainings arwhat I think is called 0 (CATs) training". Interview on 02/04/20 Director revealed: -"I am really kicking m she (Group Home Matrainings"Moving forward would	222, 01/18/2022, 0/2022 for Atorvastatin 20 0.5% eye oint, og tab, and Loratadine 10 22 with the Group Home I: e up to date, except for Crisis Avoidance Techniques 22 with the Residential yself right now, because nager/QP) have the diensure correction.	V 118	V131: Human Resources now completes Health Care Regis verification prior to the final of of employment. Residential director will monitor compliant Personnel records will be reviby the residential director to a compliance with this rule.	try fer ce. ewed	
V 131	Verification G.S. §131E-256 HEAI REGISTRY (d2) Before hiring heal health care facility or shealth care facility sha Personnel Registry and of access in the approximate the same of access in the access in th	s evidenced by:	V 131			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIES ELIZABETH GROUP HOME	1015 ELIZ	DDRESS, CITY, STAT ZABETH DRIVE NC 28034	TE, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX (EACH DEFIC	RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES IENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
of 4 Staff (Staff # Review on 01/12/ record revealed: -Hire date of 12/3 -Job title of Direct -HCPR accessed Interview on 01/1 -Started with the -Served as a DSF -Filling in at the fat Interview on 01/1 Coordinator reveal -Served as Progra 2 years"Job duties; help needed to include eight different site Director and assis -"[Staff #2] was fill shortage".	was accessed prior to hire for 1 2). The findings are: 2022 of Staff #2's personnel 0/2013. Support Professional (DSP). on 06/01/2016. 9/2022 with Staff #2 revealed: agency 12/30/2013. 2. cility. 1/2022 with the Program aled: am Coordinator of the facility for group home managers as ; monitoring client charts for s, report directly to Regional at Regional Director as needed". ing in at the facility due to staff obtain Staff #2's employee	V 131			
G.S. §122C-80 CI CHECK REQUIRI APPLICANTS FO (a) Definition As "provider" applies program and any developmental dis services that is lic Chapter.	RIMINAL HISTORY RECORD ED FOR CERTAIN R EMPLOYMENT. used in this section, the term to an area authority/county provider of mental health, ability, and substance abuse ensable under Article 2 of this	V 133			

DIVISI	on of Health Service Regu	llation				
	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES AN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE (A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
MHL036-068 B. WING		B. WING		02/04/2022		
NAME (F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATI	E. ZIP CODE		
			ZABETH DRIVE			
ELIZA	BETH GROUP HOME	DALLAS	, NC 28034			
(X4) I PREF TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 1	33 Continued From page	8	V 133			
	applicant to have an conditioned on consecriminal history record the applicant has been less than five years, the is conditioned on concriminal history record national criminal history record national criminal history record national criminal history record national criminal history record section. Except as other subsection, within five the conditional offer of shall submit a request Justice under G.S. 11 criminal history record section or shall submit entity to conduct a Stacheck required by this G.S. 114-19.10, the Directory of the results of national record checks for employered by Public Law Department of Health Criminal Records Chebusiness days of receivable history of the person, and Human Services, Unit, shall notify the prinformation received in of the applicant. In no	tion that does not require the occupational license is not to a State and national dicheck of the applicant. If in a resident of this State for then the offer of employment sent to a State and national dicheck of the applicant. The ory record check shall applicant's fingerprints. If in a resident of this State for en the offer is conditioned criminal history record to A provider shall not who refuses to consent to a dicheck required by this nerwise provided in this abusiness days of making if employment, a provider to the Department of 4-19.10 to conduct a dicheck required by this to a request to a private at criminal history record as section. Notwithstanding epartment of Justice shall ational criminal history oloyment positions not w 105-277 to the and Human Services,				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMF	PLETED	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02	/04/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE ZIP CODE			
TOTALL OF T	NO VIDEN ON OUT FIEN		ABETH DRIVE				
ELIZABET	TH GROUP HOME	2000,000 1,000	NC 28034				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCED TO TO DEFICIENCED TO TO TO THE PROVIDER OF THE PROVIDE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 133	Continued From page	9	V 133				
	Continuou i rom page		1				
	with the provider. Pro	viders shall make available					
	upon request verificat	ion that a criminal history					
	check has been comp	leted on any staff covered					
	by this section. A cou	nty that has adopted an					
	appropriate local ordin	nance and has access to					
	the Division of Crimin	al Information data bank					
	may conduct on beha	If of a provider a State					
	criminal history record	check required by this					
	section without the pr	ovider having to submit a					
	request to the Departi	ment of Justice. In such a					
	case, the county shall	commence with the State					
	criminal history record	check required by this					
	section within five bus	siness days of the					
	conditional offer of em	ployment by the provider.					
	All criminal history info	ormation received by the	1				
		al and may not be disclosed,					
	except to the applican	it as provided in subsection					
	(c) of this section. For	and the state of the control of the					
		private entity" means a	ì				
	business regularly en	gaged in conducting					
		I checks utilizing public					
	records obtained from						
		icant's criminal history					
	record check reveals	one or more convictions of					
	a relevant offense, the	e provider shall consider all					
	of the following factors	s in determining whether to					
	hire the applicant:	- Company of the Comp					
	(1) The level and serio	ousness of the crime.					
	(2) The date of the cri	me.					
	(3) The age of the per						
	conviction.						
	(4) The circumstances	s surrounding the					
	commission of the crir						
		n the criminal conduct of					
		duties of the position to be					
	filled.						
	(6) The prison, jail, pro	obation, parole,					
		ployment records of the					
		the crime was committed.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
	MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	
ELIZABETH GROUP HOME		ABETH DRIVE NC 28034		
OURALDY OT			200 42500 21 44 25 220052	
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILITION DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
V 133 Continued From page	10	V 133		
(7) The subsequent of a relevant offense. The fact of conviction shall not be a bar to elisted factors shall be if the provider disqualiconsideration of the reprovider may disclose the criminal history rectored to the disqualification, of the criminal history applicant. (d) Limited Immunity. For employee of a provicomplies with this sectivil liability for: (1) The failure of the prindividual on the basis the criminal history rectored check and criminal offenses if the history record check is compliance with this section in the prindividual offense in the history record check is compliance with this section in the prindividual offense in the history record check is compliance with this section in the prindict offense in the history record check is compliance with this section in the principal offense in the history record check is compliance with this section in the principal offense in the history record check is compliance with this section in the principal offense in the history record check is compliance with this section in the principal offense in the history record check is compliance with this section in the principal offense in the history record check is compliance with this section in the principal offense in the principal offense in the principal of the principal offense in the principal	of a relevant offense alone imployment; however, the considered by the provider. If it is an applicant after elevant factors, then the information contained in cord check that is relevant but may not provide a copy record check to the individual and an officer ider that, in good faith, it is shall be immune from a cord check of the individual. If it is employee's history of employee's criminal arequested and received in ection. As used in this section, and a county, state, or an of conviction or pending whether a misdemeanor or an an individual's fitness to the safety and well-being of all health, developmental contains a county of the safety and well-being of all health, developmental contains a counterfeiting and stitutes; Article 5A, and Legislative Officers; ticle 7A, Rape and Other	V 133		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE	
ELIZABE	TH GROUP HOME	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	NC 28034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
V 133	and Other Housebrea Other Burnings; Article Robbery; Article 18, E False Pretenses and Obtaining Property or Fraudulent Use of Cre Article 19B, Financial Act; Article 20, Fraudulent Use of Cre Article 27, Prostitution 29, Bribery; Article 26A, Article 27, Prostitution 29, Bribery; Article 31 Office; Article 35, Offe Peace; Article 36A, R Article 39, Protection Protection of the Fam Intoxication; and Article Crime. These crimes sale of drugs in violatic Controlled Substance 90 of the General Staroffenses such as sale violation of G.S. 18B-cimpaired in violation of G.S. 20-138.5. (f) Penalty for Furnish applicant for employment applic criminal history record shall be guilty of a Cla (g) Conditional Employment applicant of cobtaining the results of check regarding the afollowing requirements	Use of Explosive or Material; Article 14, Burglary Ikings; Article 15, Arson and e 16, Larceny; Article 17, Embezzlement; Article 19, Cheats; Article 19A, Services by False or edit Device or Other Means; Transaction Card Crime s; Article 21, Forgery; Article Public Morality and Adult Establishments; Article 28, Perjury; Article Misconduct in Public enses Against the Public iots and Civil Disorders; of Minors; Article 40, illy; Article 59, Public le 60, Computer-Related also include possession or on of the North Carolina at Act, Article 5 of Chapter tutes, and alcohol-related to underage persons in 302 or driving while of G.S. 20-138.1 through fing False Information Any lent who willfully furnishes, gives false information on ation that is the basis for a check under this section ss A1 misdemeanor.	V 133		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02	2/04/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
ELIZABET	TH GROUP HOME		IZABETH DRIVE 5, NC 28034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A: CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 133	criminal history recor subsection (b) of this fingerprint cards as re (2) The provider shal criminal history recor business days after the conditional employme 2001-155, s. 1; 2004-	applicant's consent for d check as required in section or the completed equired in G.S. 114-19.10. I submit the request for a d check not later than five he individual begins	V 133			
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to request the required statewide criminal records check no later than five business days after the individual began conditional employment for 2 of 4 Staff (Staff #1 and #2). The findings are: Review on 01/12/2022 of Staff #1's personnel record revealed: -Hire date of 01/25/2007Job title of Direct Support Professional (DSP)Request for statewide criminal records check ordered on 07/06/2009.					
	record revealed: -Hire date of 12/30/20 -Job title of DSPRequest for statewid ordered on 06/01/201 Review on 01/19/2022	e criminal records check				

Division of Health Service Regulation

TJQ011

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING:		08/10/08/19/12 2006/00/09/19/19/00
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE	
ELIZABET	TH GROUP HOME	1015 ELIZA DALLAS, N	ABETH DRIVE IC 28034		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
	Interview on 01/19/20 -Worked for the facility -Served as a DSP.	on of statewide criminal 07/06/2009 for Staff #1. 22 with Staff #1 revealed: y for 15 years. 22 with Staff #2 revealed: ncy 12/30/2013.	V 133	Easterseals UCP has revised the process. Prior to making a final employment, Human Resource completes a statewide criminal background check that meets a regulation. Staff personnel record be reviewed by the Residential for compliance to all state required by March 9, 2022.	offer of s tate rds will Director
V 300	10A NCAC 27G .0603 RESPONSE REQUIR CATEGORY A AND B (a) Category A and B implement written poli response to level I, II o shall require the provio (1) attending to of individuals involved (2) determining (3) developing a measures according to timeframes not to exco (4) developing a to prevent similar incic specified timeframes r (5) assigning pe for implementation of to preventive measures; (6) adhering to o set forth in G.S. 75, Ar 42 CFR Parts 2 and 3 164; and	B INCIDENT EMENTS FOR PROVIDERS providers shall develop and cies governing their or III incidents. The policies der to respond by: the health and safety needs in the incident; the cause of the incident; the cause of the incident; and implementing corrective or provider specified eed 45 days; and implementing measures dents according to provider not to exceed 45 days; erson(s) to be responsible	V 300		

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: B. WING ___ MHL036-068 02/04/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1015 ELIZABETH DRIVE

LIZADEI	TH GROUP HOME	DALLAS, NC 28034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATIO		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
V 366	Continued From page 14	V 366		
V 366	Continued From page 14 Subparagraphs (a)(1) through (a)(6) of this Ru (b) In addition to the requirements set forth in Paragraph (a) of this Rule, ICF/MR providers shall address incidents as required by the federegulations in 42 CFR Part 483 Subpart I. (c) In addition to the requirements set forth in Paragraph (a) of this Rule, Category A and B providers, excluding ICF/MR providers, shall develop and implement written policies govern their response to a level III incident that occurs while the provider is delivering a billable service or while the client is on the provider's premise. The policies shall require the provider to response to a level III incident that occurs while the client is on the provider's premise. The policies shall require the provider to response to a level III incident that occurs with the client is on the provider's premise. The policies shall require the provider to response to a level III incident that occurs with the client is on the provider to response to a level III incident record (B) making a photocopy; (C) certifying the client record; (B) making a photocopy; (C) certifying the copy's completeness; and the copy to an internal review team within 24 hours of the incident. The internal review team within 24 hours of the incident. The internal review team shall consist of individuals who were not involved in the incident. The internal review team shall complete all of the activities follows: (A) review the copy of the client record to determine the facts and causes of the incident and make recommendations for minimizing the occurrence of future incidents; (B) gather other information needed; (C) issue written preliminary findings of within five working days of the incident. The preliminary findings of fact shall be sent to the	eral ning see s. ond rd and he s e or s al as		

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1015 ELI	DDRESS, CITY, STATE ZABETH DRIVE , NC 28034	, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
V 366	if different; and (D) issue a final owner within three motinal report shall be secatchment area the pit. LME where the client final written report shall dentified by the interminctude all public documents and shall material documents needed available within three LME may give the protince months to submit (3) immediately (A) the LME resparea where the service Rule .0604; (B) the LME which different; (C) the provider for maintaining and up treatment plan, if different provider; (D) the Departmin (E) the client's leapplicable; and	written report signed by the onths of the incident. The ent to the LME in whose rovider is located and to the resides, if different. The all address the issues hal review team, shall aments pertinent to the ke recommendations for ence of future incidents. If if for the report are not months of the incident, the wider an extension of up to it the final report; and notifying the following: ponsible for the catchment es are provided pursuant to erre the client resides, if	V 366		
	This Rule is not met a Based on record revie facility failed to implem	ws and interviews, the			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1015 ELIZ	DDRESS, CITY, ST ZABETH DRIVE NC 28034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 366	affecting 3 of 6 Client The findings are: Review on 01/14/202 Improvement System 06/01/2021-12/31/202-One level III incident "Exploitation" dated 1-No incident reports sor #6. Review on 01/12/202 Internal Investigationand completed by the Director revealed: -"Internal Investigation Accounts." -"Facility name and ac-"Dated 01/11/2022" -"[Former Group Homposition effective Dectwo-week notice. Eas suspended and termin Elizabeth Group Home Manager posititown] for exploitation Group Home Manager (QP)] resignation folloclose connection of the full review of all resignation Home." Interview on 01/20/20 Director revealed: -Served as Residentia-Responsible for the careful and the control of the careful and the care	nse to level III incidents s (Clients #1, #2, and #6). 2 of Incident Response (IRIS) from 21 revealed: report for Client #4 for 2/08/2021. ubmitted for Clients #1, #2, 2 of a document titled Elizabeth dated 01/11/2022 Quality Management n: Resident Checking ddress" lee Manager] resigned her ember 5, 2021 giving a terseals UCP had nated a former staff from e, promoted to a Group on in [the Sister Facility of resident funds. [Former r/Qualified Professional lowed this event. Due to the lesse two staff, we completed ddent funds at Elizabeth 22 with the Residential al Director since July 2021. daily operation of 8 facilities. lision to; 1 Program ome Managers, and 75-80	V 366	Level III incidents of staff abuse exploitation will require complia Easterseals UCP Internal Review policy (Policy attached). This stinitial handing of these incidents missed. Though discussions wiprofessionals occurred a compliance of need for additional increports did not. This compliance our policy is effective immediate.	nce to ew Team ep in the s was th other ete cident e to

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:			COMP	PLETED		
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02	/04/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
EI IZADE	TH GROUP HOME	1015 ELI	ZABETH DRIVE			
ELIZADE	IN GROOF HOWE	DALLAS	NC 28034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 366	records and saw the i -"At this point, [Client member." -Completed the incide the Program Coordina -Did not complete an #1, #2, or #6. Interview on 01/21/20 Coordinator revealed: -Served as Program C -Worked closely with the Regional DirectorDid not provide directors as referenced on the Former Manage Manger/QP) left the widiscovery. We started in the office to relocate Management Director statements that shows then asked me (the Program of the bank to get state and 6]." -"[Quality Management the internal investigating the Residential Director completed the incided the Residential Director completed for the other completed for the other completed for the other completed and for the other completed for the other completed and for the other completed and for the other completed for the other completed and for the other completed and for the other completed for the other completed and for the other completed for the other completed and for the other completed and for the other completed for the other completed for the other completed and for the other completed for the other completed for the other completed for the other complete and for the other complete completed for the other complete and for the other complete	ant Director] looked at the ssues." #4] is the only impacted ent report for Client #4 with ator. incident report for Clients 22 with the Program Coordinator for 2 years. the current and prior It supervision to others. 11 "exploitation" discovery a completed incident report. For the corganize and sort items to organize and sort items to organize and sort items to the office. And [Quality] came across bank and questionable things. She rogram Coordinator) to go ements for [Clients #1, 4, and Director] was in charge of on." Int report for Client #4 with or. ident reports were not	V 366	DEFICIENC		
	-"Support all residentia					

STATEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE	
FI IZARE	TH GROUP HOME	1015 ELIZ	ABETH DRIVE		
LLILADL	TH OROOF HOME	DALLAS,	NC 28034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 366	Continued From page	- 18	V 366	Qype text here	
V 300	Mental Health services city]." -Discovered the "explormer Group Home If former Group Home If Did not complete an #1, #2 or #6"Incidents reports we clients (Clients #1 and issues with getting law process moving in the charge that he (the de [insurance company] -"We reported [former the healthcare registry." This deficiency is cross NCAC 27D .0304 Pro Neglect or Exploitation	es in [other city] and [other citation" of Client #4 by the Manager after she (the Manager) resigned. Incident report for Clients ere not done for the other 2 dd #6), because we had we enforcement to get the eright direction. The only etective) would take was the policy charges."	V 300	ay pe text tiere	
V 367	10A NCAC 27G .0604 REPORTING REQUII CATEGORY A AND B (a) Category A and B level II incidents, excet the provision of billabl consumer is on the pr incidents and level II of to whom the provider 90 days prior to the in responsible for the car services are provided becoming aware of the be submitted on a form	REMENTS FOR PROVIDERS providers shall report all ept deaths, that occur during le services or while the loviders premises or level III deaths involving the clients rendered any service within cident to the LME tchment area where within 72 hours of le incident. The report shall m provided by the la may be submitted via mail,	V 367		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		SURVEY
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02	/04/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1015 ELIZ	DRESS, CITY, ST CABETH DRIVE NC 28034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	means. The report slinformation: (1) reporting pridentification informat (2) client identification informat (3) type of incidentification informat (4) description (5) status of the cause of the incident; (6) other individence or responding. (b) Category A and Bernissing or incomplete shall submit an update report recipients by the day whenever: (1) the provider information provided erroneous, misleading. (2) the provider required on the incident unavailable. (c) Category A and Bernis update required on the incident unavailable. (c) Category A and Bernis update required on the incident unavailable. (d) Category A and Bernis update reports by the Lobtained regarding the provider (d) Category A and Bernis update of the providers shall send a incidents involving a control of the providers shall send a incidents involving a control of the providers of the providers of the providers of the providers shall send a incidents involving a control of the providers of the provid	ovider contact and ion; fication information; fication information; fent; of incident; e effort to determine the and duals or authorities notified a providers shall explain any e information. The provider ed report to all required the end of the next business thas reason to believe that in the report may be gor otherwise unreliable; or obtains information ent form that was previously providers shall submit, and, other information e incident, including: ords including confidential ther authorities; and its response to the incident. In providers shall send a copy reports to the Division of opmental Disabilities and vices within 72 hours of e incident. Category A	V 367	Q		

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,			A. BUILDING: _		
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	
ELIZABE	TH GROUP HOME	1015 ELIZ DALLAS, I	ABETH DRIVE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 367	or restraint, the provice immediately, as requisions and 10A NCAC (e) Category A and B report quarterly to the catchment area where The report shall be subly the Secretary via expectation of the summary information of a level II (2) restrictive in the definition of a level II (2) restrictive in the definition of a level (3) searches of (4) seizures of (4) seizures of (5) the total nur incidents that occurre (6) a statement been no reportable incidents have occurrence any of the criteri (a) and (d) of this Rule through (4) of this Pari	der shall report the death red by 10A NCAC 26C 27E .0104(e)(18). It providers shall send a LME responsible for the electronic means and shall remain as follows: errors that do not meet the provided electronic means and shall remain as follows: errors that do not meet the provided electronic means and shall remain as follows: errors that do not meet the provided electronic means and shall remain as follows: errors that do not meet the provided electronic means and shall remain as follows: errors that do not meet the provided electronic means and silving area; client or his living area; client property or property in lient; and level III and level III d; and indicating that there have cidents whenever no eled during the quarter that a as set forth in Paragraphs ele and Subparagraphs (1) agraph.	V 367		
	facility failed to ensure incidents were reporte Entity (LME) responsi where services are pro becoming aware of the	as evidenced by: ews and interviews, the e all level II and level III ed to the Local Management ble for the catchment area ovided within 72 hours of e incident affecting 3 of 6 et, and #6). The findings are:			

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COM	PLETED
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02	2/04/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
	TH OBOUR !: 0.15	1015 EL	ZABETH DRIVE			
ELIZABE	TH GROUP HOME	DALLAS	, NC 28034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC)	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	Continued From pag	e 21	V 367			
	Review on 01/12/202 reports from 06/01/21-One level III inciden "Exploitation" dated -No incident reports: Clients #1, #2, or #6. Review on 01/14/202 Improvement System 06/01/2021-12/31/20-One level III inciden "Exploitation" dated -No incident reports: or #6. Interview on 01/20/20 Director revealed: -Was made aware of #4 by the Former Gre 12/08/2021.	22 of the facility's incident 021-12/31/2021 revealed: t report for Client #4 for 12/08/2021. submitted for allegations for 22 of Incident Response in (IRIS) from 121 revealed: t report for Client #4 for 12/08/2021. submitted for Clients ##1, #2, 022 with the Residential if the "exploitation" of Client oup Home Manager on				
	misappropriated functions are sidentsCompleted the incide allegation of "exploite #4 with the assistance CoordinatorDid not report to the	nternal Investigation for dis involving the facility's ent report and reported the ation" to the LME for Client the of the Program LME for Clients #1, #2, or				
	Coordinator revealed -Confirmed the "explusion Home Manager for Confirmed bank stater and #6Completed the incid LME for Client #4 with	022 with the Program d: oitation" by the former Group Client #4; obtained and ments for Clients #1, #2, #4, ent report and reported to the Residential Director.				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		A. BUILDING:		
	MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDI	RESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	
ELIZABETH GROUP HOME		BETH DRIVE		
	DALLAS, N	C 28034		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 367 Continued From page 22 #6. Interview on 01/21/2022 v Management Director rev -Discovered the "exploitat former Group Home Mana former Group Home Mana -Reviewed financial inform #4 and #6Did not report to the LME #6. This deficiency is cross re NCAC 27D .0304 Protecti Neglect or Exploitation (V violation and must be corr V 512 27D .0304 Client Rights - 10A NCAC 27D .0304 HARM, ABUSE, NEGLEC (a) Employees shall prote abuse, neglect and exploi with G.S. 122C-66. (b) Employees shall not s sort of abuse or neglect, a 27C .0102 of this Chapter (c) Goods or services sha purchased from a client ex established governing bod (d) Employees shall use of necessary to repel or secu aggressive client and which governing body policy. The is necessary depends upon characteristics of the clien and physical and mental h of aggressiveness display intervention procedures shall intervention procedures	with the Quality //ealed: tion" of Client #4 by the ager after she (the ager)resigned. mation for Clients #1, #2, E for Clients #1, #2 or eferenced into 10 A ion from Harm, Abuse, /512) for a Type A1 rule rected within 23 days. Harm, Abuse, Neglect PROTECTION FROM OT OR EXPLOITATION ect clients from harm, itation in accordance subject a client to any as defined in 10 A NCAC r. all not be sold to or xcept through dy policy. only that degree of force ure a violent and ch is permitted by the degree of force that on the individual of (such as age, size the alth) and the degree fixed by the client. Use of	V 367	Standard procedures effective immediately include immediate to the QM Director and Chief Co Officer, an internal review team within 24 hours of the notification specific action steps developed the completion of all required in reports.	to meet n, with to include

Division of Health Service Regulation

TJQ011

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	
ELIZABET	TH GROUP HOME		ABETH DRIVE NC 28034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 512	(e) Any violation by a (a) through (d) of this dismissal of the emplo This Rule is not met a Based on observation interviews, 1 of 1 form	C 27E of this Chapter. In employee of Paragraphs Rule shall be grounds for oyee. as evidenced by: Is, records review and over staff (the former Group	V 512		
	interviews, 1 of 1 former staff (the former Group Home Manager/Qualified Professional (QP)) exploited 4 of 6 Clients (Clients #1, #2, #4 and #6). The findings are: CROSS REFERENCE: 10A NCAC 27G .0603 Incident Response Requirements for Category A and B Providers (V366). Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to implement written policies governing their response to level III incidents affecting 3 of 6 Clients (Clients #1, #2, and #6).				
	Incident Reporting Re and B Providers (V36' and interviews, the fac II and level III incident Management Entity (L catchment area where within 72 hours of bed affecting 3 of 6 Clients CROSS REFERENCE Client's Personal Fund Based on records reviformer Group Home M Professional (QP) faile maintain records of clirequired, (2) Regulate	ew and interviews, the flanager/Qualified ed to (1) manage and			

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BUILDING.			
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ELIZABE1	TH GROUP HOME		ABETH DRIVE			
		DALLAS, I	NC 28034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 512	Continued From page	24	V 512			
V 512	for the keeping of ade all transactions affectipersonal fund accountissuance of receipts to withdrawing funds, and a quarterly accounting account affecting 4 of #4, and #6). Review on 01/18/2022 revealed: -Admission date of 10-Diagnoses of Modera Development Disabilited disorder, Attention Defends and Seizure DisorderAge 39. Review on 01/18/2022 revealed: -Admission date of 11-Diagnoses of Mild ID DisorderAge 34. Review on 01/18/2022 revealed: -Admission date of 08-Diagnoses of Modera	equate financial records on ng funds on deposit in t, (4) Provide for the persons depositing or d (5) Provide the client with g of his personal fund 6 Clients (Clients #1, #2, 2 of Client #1's record w/18/2019. Ate Intellectual and hies (IDD), Impulse control ficit Hyperactivity Disorder 2 of Client #2's record w/10/2009. D and Generalized Anxiety 2 of Client #4's record w/22/2017. Ate IDD, Mood Disorder, jor depressive Disorder, lea, and Allergies.	V 512			
	-Admission date of 06					
	-Diagnoses of Mild ID -Age 46.	D and Adjustment Disorder.				
	Review on 01/14/2022	of the former Group Home				

TJQ011

PRINTED: 02/25/2022 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING: B. WING MHL036-068 02/04/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1015 ELIZABETH DRIVE **ELIZABETH GROUP HOME** DALLAS, NC 28034 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX **PREFIX** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 512 V 512 Continued From page 25 Manager/Qualified Professional (QP)'s record revealed: -Hire date of 04/15/2017. -Resignation date of 12/05/2021. -Job Title of Group Home Manager/QP. Review on 01/24/2022 of the Licensee's Money Management Support Policy #641.1 with revisions on 4/2012 and 12/2021 revealed: -"Easterseals UCP may provide money management support to persons served when it is requested by the individual or legally responsible person and /or it is demonstrated that an individual's ability to live and work safely in the community would otherwise be endangered. (311.1 Legal Representation)." -"Personal Funds Management may be provided by Easterseals UCP when requested by the individual and/or the Legally Responsible Person utilizing the Request for Money Management Support form. Staff support to develop the necessary skills for independent money management will be implemented into treatment / habilitation plans when appropriate" -"Residential Specific Support in Licensed Facilities: An individual may choose a reasonable amount of money to be kept in cash form in a locked area in the office. Staff will be responsible for assisting individuals with necessary withdrawals for their spending needs. The Residential Financial Record for Personal Funds

Division of Health Service Regulation

will be utilized to document all cash withdrawals and deposits, with both the individual and the employee signing at the time of each transaction and receipts attached. In the case that an individual sign with a mark, two employee witnesses will be required. The Program

Supervisor will balance this fund monthly with the individual. An accounting balance will be made available to the individual and/or LRP upon

TJQ011

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	MHL036-068	B. WING		02	2/04/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
ELIZABETH GROUP HOME	ZABETH DRIVE , NC 28034				
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU	EIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
request" Review on 01/14/2022 of Report for Client #4 updarevealed: -Date of incident 12/08/20-Initial submit date 12/09/-"Completed by Program -"Provided learned of inci-"Incident includes allega -"Exploitation box checke-"The (former) group home position. Upon her leaving review of resident funds a irregularities in spending. conducting a thorough resturned over to local/cound soon as it can be effective Management is not sure accounts are compromised resident account for irregularities in succounts are compromised resident account for irregularities in succounts." Review on 01/12/2022 of Internal Investigation-Eliza and completed by the Quantie Director revealed: -"Internal Investigation: Review on 01/11/2022." -"Facility name and addressible of the counts."	f the facility's Incident ated 01/11/2022 021. /2021. Coordinator." ident on 12/08/2021." ition against the facility." ed." ine manager resigned her g her position, a financial showed some significant Management staff are view. Information will be ty law enforcement as ely collected. how many resident ed but will review each ularities." If a document titled abeth dated 01/11/2022 ality Management resident Checking Pess." Itanager/QP] resigned dember 5, 2021 giving a eals UCP had and a former staff from romoted to a Group in [the Sister Facility esident funds. [Former P] resignation followed se connection of these	V 512			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		P MAING			
	MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ELIZABETH GROUP HOME		ABETH DRIVE			
		NC 28034			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
located." -"We have not been a Group Home Manage employee." -No start or end date of the total misappropriated funds on the result of the total misappropriated funds or other Group Home. Review on 01/12/2022 titled Investigation Recupity Management of the group Home of the group Home of the group Insurance Company] -"Further investigation including coordinating of 12/17/21 the investigation recupits of 12/17/21 the investigation including coordinating of 12/17/21 the investigation including coordination including coordination including coordination of 12/17/21 the investigation including coordinating coordinating of 12/17/21 the investigation including coordinating coordinating coordinating coordinating coor	abeth Group Home." r numerous online unting for the withdrawals ble to interview [the former r/QP] as she is no longer an of the investigation. al amount of s for the client (s). ments obtained from clients staff. 2 of an undated document sults completed by the Director revealed: gation into residential a pattern of both large s (Automatic Teller places, including the p home manager, a payment x2." a will need to be completed with law enforcement." at #4] debit card is bank has been notified of propriation of funds." f Social Services (DSS)] well as the local law	V 512			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM TJQ011 If continuation sheet 28 of 77

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1000	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02	/04/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1015 EL	ADDRESS, CITY, STATI	E, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OI (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 512	where the ATM withdu-"Notified Officer from Investigation." -"This resident's [Clie discontinued and the the suspected misapp." [Local DSS] has sor staff person no longe voluntary resignation. Review on 02/01/202 Client #4 dated 12/10." Report date and tim "Case status; further "Offense Information Fraud/Computer/ Mis "Reporting person; [I "Victim; [Client #4]."." Address; 1015 Eliza 28034.". "Item Description; Vito pay [Insurance Contotal of \$370.39." *Financial accounting receipts were not prower are unable to fully transactions on behalm isappropriated and/ Review between 01/1 #1's bank statements 03/11/2020-12/17/202 with access to an auto (ATM) card revealed: -Summary of transact 03/11/2020-12/24/202	nent agencies based on rawals were made." In Sister Facility In #4] debit card is bank has been notified of propriation of funds." It is an employee following a seen out this report as the rais an employee following a seen out this report as the rais an employee following a seen out this report as the rais an employee following a seen out this report as the rais an employee following a seen out the Police Report for 1/2021 revealed: It is count of Wire demeanor." Residential Director]." In beth Drive, Dallas, NC section is debit card was used mpany] in transactions for a section of the residents from exploited personal funds.*	V 512				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM TJQ011 If continuation sheet 29 of 77

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	
ELIZABE	TH GROUP HOME		NC 28034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 512	\$149.79Instore purchases; 04 04/16/2021 for \$31.53 06/14/2021 for \$31.53 06/14/2021 for \$12.08 \$15.44Food purchases; 09/ 10/29/2021 for \$20.74 11/15/2021 for \$16.82 12/06/2021 for \$17.67 \$21.14. Gas station pt \$25.03Online recurring char 02/04/2021 for \$10.69 03/25/2021 for \$16, 04 05/24/2021 for \$16, 04 05/24/2021 for \$16, 04 05/24/2021 for \$16, 04 10/25/2021 for \$16, 05 10/25/	als: \$1752.62. from January revealed; 2/24/2021 for \$21.40, 55, and 10/29/2021 for 4/15/2021 for \$33.17, 6, 05/28/2021 for \$9.98, 7, 07/16/2021 for \$57.71, 8, and 10/13/2021 for 14/2021 for \$26.18, 9, 11/12/2021 for \$25.82, 11/26/2021 for \$21.16, 7, and 12/06/2021 for urchases; 07/19/2021 for urchases; 07/19/2021 for 4/26/2021 for \$16, 4/26/2021 for \$16, 7/26/2021 for \$16, 7/26/2021 for \$16, 7/24/2021 for \$16, 7/24/2021 for \$16, 7/24/2021 for \$16, 7/24/2021 for \$20.00, 10/24/2021 for \$20.00, 10/24/2	V 512		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
ELIZABET	TH GROUP HOME	1015 ELIZ/ DALLAS, P	ABETH DRIVE NC 28034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 512	Client #4's bank state 12/20/2019-12/31/202 with access to an auto (ATM) card revealed: -Summary of transact 12/20/2019-12/31/202 store purchases, onlir overdraft fees and AT \$8,628.01. -Posted transactions for 2021-December 2021-Online purchases; 0104/16/2021 for \$68.44 05/11/2021 for \$57.52 05/27/2021 for \$69.55 06/04/2021 for \$69.55 06/04/2021 for \$138.2 for \$2.13, 06/21/2021 \$25.94, 06/30/2021 for \$2.13, 06/21/2021 \$25.94, 06/30/2021 for \$19.76, 07/19/2021 for \$19.76, 07/19/2021 for \$11.21, \$6.41 and \$53 11/01/2021 for \$30.24 Insurance payments; 02/18/2021 for \$56.75 02/18/2021 for \$70.20 -Instore purchases; 04 05/24/2021 for \$130.9 and \$265.21, 06/10/20 for \$51.32, 07/26/202	17/2022-01/26/2022 of ments from 21 for a personal account omated teller machine 20 to include online and in the recurring charges, M withdrawals; Totals: 1/15/2021 for \$51.45, 4, 04/30/2021 for \$140.71, 0, 06/07/2021 for \$39.58, 6, 05/28/2021 for \$140.71, 0, 06/07/2021 for \$186.14, 20 and \$149.79, 06/18/2021 for \$6.41, 06/23/2021 for \$74.88, 07/16/2021 for \$5.34, 08/02/2021 for \$5.34, 08/02/2021 for \$5.34, 08/02/2021 for \$24.60, 09/16/2021 for \$24.60, 09/16/2021 for \$24.60, 09/16/2021 for \$7.47. 02/16/2021 for \$313.64, 6. Prepaid charges; 0. 4/06/2021 for \$20.16, 2, 05/26/2021 for	V 512		

Division of	of Health Service Regu	.lation			
STATEMENT	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
NAME OF D	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E ZIP CODE	
NAIVIE OF P	ROVIDER OR SUFFLIER		ZABETH DRIVE	2, 2, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3, 3,	
ELIZABE1	TH GROUP HOME		, NC 28034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 512	Continued From page	≥ 31	V 512		
	10/12/2021 for \$8.56.				
	-Food purchases; 04/				
		7, 06/11/2021 for \$71.67,			
		, 08/30/2021 for \$12.33, 6, 10/12/2021 for \$18.17,			
	11/22/2021 for \$27.55				
		5. Beverage store purchase;			
		0, Grocery store purchase			
	on 06/28/2021 for \$14	- A			
		s; 01/04/2021 for \$13.90,			
		0, 02/25/2021 for \$13.90,			
	03/26/2021 for \$13.90	0, 04/02/2021 for \$13.90,			
	04/26/2021 for \$5.34,	, 05/03/2021 for \$13.90,			
		0, 06/02/202 for \$13.90,			
		0, 06/28/2021 for \$13.90,			
		0, 07/26/2021 for \$13.90,			
		0, 08/25/2021 for \$13.90,			
		0, 09/27/2021 for \$13.90,			
		0, 10/25/2021 for \$13.90,			
		0, 11/26/2021 for \$13.90,			
	-Online charges; 01/1	5, 12/01/2021 for \$13.90.			
	•	, 04/20/2021 for \$6.41,			
		, 06/28/2021 for \$5.34,			
		, 08/20/2021 for \$6.41,			
		, 08/30/2021 for \$5.34,			
		, 09/27/2021 for \$5.34,			
		, 10/12/2021 for \$5.36,			
	10/20/2021 for \$6.41	, 10/26/2021 for \$5.34,			
		, 11/01/2021 for \$1.05,			
	11/12/2021 for \$5.34,	, 11/19/2021 for \$1.49 and			
		or \$6.41, 11/26/2021 for			
	\$5.34, 11/29/2021 for				
		; 02/01/2021 for \$19.25,			
		5, 03/31/2021 for \$19.25,			
		5, 06/01/2021 for \$19.25,			
		5, 08/02/2021 for \$19.25, 5, 10/04/2021 for \$19.25,			

11/01/2021 for \$19.25, 12/01/2021 for \$19.25,

and 12/31/2021 for \$19.25.

If continuation sheet 32 of 77 STATE FORM TJQ011

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		BURVEY ETED	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/0	04/2022	
FUZABETH GROUP HOME			DRESS, CITY, STA ZABETH DRIVE NC 28034	TE, ZIP CODE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SE		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 512	06/14/2021 for \$20, 0 08/06/2021 for \$20, 0 11/12/2021 for \$20,	6/11/2021 for \$20.00, 00, 06/11/2021 for \$20, 6/21/2021 for \$303.00, 8/23/2021 for \$102.00, ATM fees; 02/16/2021 for 9.2.50, 06/21/2021 for 9.2.50. 4/2021 for \$35, 01/04/2021 1 for \$35.00, 07/03/2021 for 07.\$35.00. 07.01/2022-01/26/2022 of Client 07.491.68 7/2022-01/26/2022 of Client 07.491.68 7/27/2021 for \$33.16, 07.07/15/2021 for \$33.16, 07.07/15/2021 for \$33.16, 07.07/15/2021 for \$27.50 021 for \$9.62, 07/23/2021 for 7/27/2021 for \$10.65, and 0. 04/06/2021 for \$19.50, 04, 05/27/2021 for \$41.51, 05.491.695, 07/01/2021 for \$19.65, 07/01/2021 for \$19.65,	V 512				

Division of Health Service Regulation

TJQ011

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02	2/04/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
ELIZABE	TH GROUP HOME		ZABETH DRIVE , NC 28034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 512	O4/19/2021 for \$13.90 -Cell phone charges in possess; 01/05/2021 \$43.53, 04/05/2021 for \$43.53, 06/04/2021 for \$43.53, 09/02/2021 for \$43.53, 11/01/2021 for \$43.53ATM withdrawals; 05 06/11/2021 for \$20, 0 09/23/2021 for \$40, 1 fees; 03/05/2021 for \$-0verdraft fees; on 12/02/2021 for \$35Total unaccounted for and overdraft fees; \$1-0ral unaccounted for \$1-0ral unaccou	s; 03/17/2021 for \$13.90, 0, 05/17/2021 for \$13.90. for a phone Client #6 did not for \$43.53, 03/08/2021 for or \$43.53, 04/27/2021 for or \$43.53, 08/03/2021 for or \$43.53, 10/04/2021 for or \$43.53, and 12/01/2021 for or \$43.53, and 12/01/2021 for \$0.000/12/2021 for \$20, 00/12/2021 for \$20, 00/12/2021 for \$20. Service \$5. 10/02/2021 for \$35, and or purchases, withdrawals 1772.68 1704.57 1702/2022 with Client #1 the her inability to fully swer questions. 1702/2022 with Client #2 revealed: 1702/2022 with Client #2 revealed: 1702/2021 for \$20. Service \$20. Service \$20. Service \$35. 1702/2021 for \$35, and 1702/2021 fo	V 512			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TO SEE THE RESIDENCE OF SECURIOR OF SECU	CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
	MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPP	E 1015	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STA ELIZABETH DRIVE .AS, NC 28034	TE, ZIP CODE		
PREFIX (EACH DI	(4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
Manager/QP r -"I have a deb wallet." -Made online p -"My mom get Interview on 0 -Did not know money"Yes, I have a it." -Did not make Interview on 0 -"[Unaudited S work here. She how many I ha Coordinator] d -Had a debit c -"I do, but my (Client #5's mo see how much Interview on 0 - The current a Manager/QP r -Had a debit c -Debit card wa where the boo -Did not make cardHad not been unauthorized p -Group Home statementsHad an online	and former Group Home managed personal funds. bit card in my pocketbook in my purchases. Its my bank statements". 12/04/2022 with Client #4 revealed: If the facility managed her personal It debit card. The Group Home has It online purchases. 12/04/2022 with Client #5 revealed: It is one of the staff that It he helps me count the bills and see It is now pouch. I think [Program It is ard. It is mom has my debit card. She It is one of the staff that It is one of the staff that It is now pouch. I think [Program It is one of the staff that It is now pouch. I think [Program It is one of the staff that It is now pouch. I think [Program It is one of the staff that It is now pouch. I think [Program It is now pouch. I	V 512			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE		
ELIZADE:	TH CROUP HOME	1015 EL	ZABETH DRIVE			
ELIZABE	TH GROUP HOME	DALLAS	, NC 28034			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N (X5)	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)		
V 512	Continued From page	e 35	V 512			
	do not manage [O]					
	"I do not manage [Clie	-				
		e service provider] allocate				
		located near [surrounding				
		up Home Manager/QP]				
	no I did not. She (form	andle her money and I said				
		nended the [Representative				
	payee service provide					
		ent #1's personal checking				
	accounts.	on was personal encoking				
		ng of her funds and it was				
		useless. It was couple of				
	years ago."	50/000/000005 000 000/00000000000000000				
	-Never received copie	es of Client #1's bank				
	statements.					
	-"[Former Group Hom	e Manager/QP] called me				
	and told me that [Clie	nt #1] had stimulus money				
	and asked if it was ok	ay to buy [Client #1] new				
		I think they did buy the				
		ater, [Former Group Home				
		ient #1] wanted to buy a				
		f she could buy a new chair.				
		air from [online retailer]."				
		person (Quality Manager				
		st week on 01/25/2022 to				
		[Client #1]'s funds. She Director) wanted to know if I				
	1 12 (50)	ent improperly. I told her				
		ient #1] had an [online				
		asked about Kindle books.				
	[Client #1] would nee					
		r digital book and probably				
		thing digital by herself."				
		1] has to the capability to				
		s. [Quality Management				
		ed [Client #1] if she made				
		[Client #1] said no, [the				
	former Group Manage		1			
		e to take money out of the				
		ent #1] has been present				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COM	PLETED	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02	2/04/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE			
			ZABETH DRIVE				
ELIZABE [*]	TH GROUP HOME		, NC 28034				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE	
V 512	Continued From page	e 36	V 512				
	, 0						
		on. [Quality Management					
		as buying things from [online					
]'s behalf. I told her that I					
	was not and was not aware that [Client #1] had an account in her name"[Former Group Manager/QP] left abruptly, I						
found out about her leaving 2-3 days before she left. I had to tell [Client #1]'s care coordinator that [Former Group Manager/QP] had left the job. I would say that [Former Group Manager/QP] is							
	one of the most disorganized people in a job like this. She was horrible at record keeping. Every						
	time we would have a	a plan meeting about [Client					
		fanager/QP] was never					
	1 7	dinator said she would never					
	submit in necessary of						
	-[Client #1] had mone						
		ty Income (SSI) account.					
		ger/QP would periodically					
	The state of the s	's guardian) with requests to					
	spend down Client #1	is 331 the lulius.					
	Interview on 02/02/20 revealed:	022 with Client #2's Guardian					
	-Client #2's grandmot	ther/quardian					
		oncept of money and can't					
	count. She can read,						
	-Did not manage fina						
		nage [Client #2]'s money,					
		never managed her money.					
		nip about 1 year ago and					
		leave everything as is."					
	And the state of t	es of Client #2's monthly					
	bank statements.						
		mailed to the facility.					
	All the state of t	taken out of [Client #2]'s					
	checking account abo						
		Manager/QP] was over					
		nen. The bank wrote a check					
	and gave the stolen n	noney back to [Client #2].					

MHL036-668 MHL036		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
MINECORP ROWDER OR SUPPLIER ELIZABETH GROUP HOME MINECORP HOME DALLAS, NO 28034				A. BUILDING:		
CALLAS INC 28034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DALLAS, NC 28034			MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
CALLAS, NC 28934 DALLAS, NC	NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	
PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) V512 Continued From page 37 [Former Group Home Manager/QP] had all the girls debit cards and pin numbers. Some of the other girls were hit too." -I' have never been to the bank for or with [Client #2]. I tool (Group Home Manager/QP] to cancel (Client #1)'s debit card and have a new one issued. I only want (Group Home Manager/QP] to cancel (Client #1)'s debit card and have a new one issued. I only want (Group Home Manager/QUalified Professional) and [Client #2] to have access to her account. It has been a couple of weeks since (Group Home Manager/Qualified Professional) cancelled the debit card: -I' don't want to get anyone in trouble, but it is wrong for them to take money from people like (Client #2)'' Interview on 01/18/2022 and 01/24/2022 with Client #3's Guardian revealed: "Former Group Home Manager/QP] helped (Client #3) burchased a karaoke machine from (online retailer) that cost over 100 dollars. This was done without my permission. Happened sometime in 2019 or 2020." -Had asked the former Group Home Manager/QP to ensure Client #3' was withdrawing money from the ATM. She kept getting money from the ATM and she would not have anything to show for it." -"[Former Group Home Manager/QP] would use her (former Group Manager/QP) would use he	ELIZABET	H GROUP HOME				
[Former Group Home Manager/OP] had all the girls' debit cards and pin numbers. Some of the other girls were hit too." "I have never been to the bank for or with [Client #2]. I toid [Group Home Manager/OP] to cancel [Client #1]'s debit card and have a new one issued. I only want [Group Home Manager/Qualified Professional] and [Client #2] to have access to her account. It has been a couple of weeks since [Group Home Manager/Qualified Professional] cancelled the debit card." "I don't want to get anyone in trouble, but it is wrong for them to take money from people like [Client #2]." Interview on 01/18/2022 and 01/24/2022 with Client #3's Guardian revealed: "Former Group Home Manager/OP] helped [Client #3] to spend money on her debit card. "[Former Group Home Manager/OP] helped [Client #3] persensed a karaoke machine from [online retailer] that cost over 100 dollars. This was done without my permission. Happened sometime in 2019 or 2020." Had asked the former Group Home Manager/OP to ensure Client #3 was withdrawing money. "Every weekend [Client #3] was withdrawing money from the ATM. She kept getting money from the ATM and she would not have anything to show for It." "[Former Group Home Manager/OP] sonline retailer] membership, but [Client #3]'s debit card to order things from [online retailer]" "[Client #3] keeps her debit card on her person at all times."	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE COMPLETE
Attempted interviews on 01/24/2022 and	V 512	[Former Group Home girls' debit cards and other girls were hit too -"I have never been to #2]. I told [Group Hom [Client #1]'s debit card issued. I only want [G Manager/Qualified Proposed Professional] cancelled -"I don't want to get an wrong for them to take [Client #2]." Interview on 01/18/20 Client #3's Guardian reformer Group Home [Client #3] to spend me [Client #3] to spend me [Client #3] purchased [online retailer] that cowas done without my sometime in 2019 or 2-Had asked the formet to ensure Client #3 did money. -"Every weekend [Cliem money from the ATM and she show for It." -"[Former Group Home (former Group Home (former Group Mamembership, but [Cliet things from [online retailet] that cowas done without my sometime in 2019 or 2-Had asked the formet to ensure Client #3 did money. -"Every weekend [Cliem former Group Home (former Group Home Home ATM and she show for It." -"[Former Group Home Iclient #3] keeps he at all times."	Manager/QP] had all the pin numbers. Some of the o." the bank for or with [Client me Manager/QP] to cancel d and have a new one roup Home ofessional] and [Client #2] to exount. It has been a couple of Home Manager/Qualified ed the debit card." Inyone in trouble, but it is a money from people like 22 and 01/24/2022 with revealed: Manager/QP] helped an helped an helped an haracke machine from the permission. Happened 2020." In Group Home Manager/QP d not overspend personal Lent #3] was withdrawing She kept getting money would not have anything to the Manager/QP)'s [online retailer] and #3]'s debit card to order ailer]." In debit card on her person	V 512		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE	
ELIZABET	'H GROUP HOME	1015 ELIZ DALLAS, I	ABETH DRIVE NC 28034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
	revealed: -"I do not handle any of am guardian of the per understand, [Licenseer finance." -Did not receive copies statementsHad not been contact charges on Client #6's -"I was told by the [Quithat they are looking in her finances. I know the changes in staff. I did the home was gone. I shakeup." Interview on 01/31/202 revealed: -"The case is at a stanthe home three times at times leaving message. Then out of the blue were received a package in documents in it a weeld-"[Residential Director] that a former staff [the Manager/Qualified Procard of a resident with pay a [insurance comp \$370.00." -No other unauthorized Client #4 or any other	o response to calls. 22 with Client #6's Guardian of her (Client #6) finances. I rson. From what I e] is the guardian of s of Client #6's bank ted about unauthorized debit card. ality Management Director] nto some things regarding ney have been through not know the manager of know there was a 22 with the Detective detill. I have gone out to and called the home more but can't reach anybody. without asking for it, I the mail with a lot of c ago." I filed the report, specifying former Group Home of side the debit disabilities (Client #4) to cany] bill for a total of d charges specified for resident at the facility. 22 with Staff #1 revealed: ans of exploitation.	V 512		

STATEMENT	F OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMP	LETED
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/	04/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
		1015 ELIZ	ABETH DRIVE			
ELIZABE1	TH GROUP HOME	DALLAS.	NC 28034			
	CLIMMADV ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN	OF CORRECTION	(X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE
V 512	Continued From page	39	V 512			
V 012	Continued From page	3 00				
	Interview on 01/19/20)22 with Staff #2 revealed:				
	- "A lot of parents has	s issues with where the				
		ecific parents; [Client #4]'s				
		ons about where money had				
		dian has said anything about				
		But when I went through her				
	money book, the money totals were off. I informed [Program Coordinator] of the issue and she indicated they were already working on it. [Client #2] had money coming out, but it was something she did. I am not aware of any other					
	clients having issues.	[1][1][1][1][1][1][1][1][1][1][1][1][1][
	Clients naving issues.					
	Interview on 01/19/20	21 with the Group Home				
	Manager/QP revealed					
	-Not aware of allegati					
	-"Not to my knowledg					
	Interview on 01/21/20	022 with the Program				
	Coordinator revealed	:				
	-Identified the former	Group Home Manager/QP				
	as the "financial explo	oiter."				
	-"[Quality Manageme	nt Director] was in charge of				
	the internal investigat					
		Home Manager/QP] left the				
	weekend prior to the	discovery. We started to				
		ns in the office to relocate				
	the office. And [Quality	ty Management Director]				
		atements that showed				
	questionable things.	She then asked me				
		r) to go to the bank to get				1
	statements for [Client					
		4 and #6] to the bank. Had				
		nk statements for [Clients #1				
		xpired Identification cards."				
		and 1]'s bank statements				
		formation onto an excel				
		t to [Quality Management				
	Director] for review."	to [addity management				
		amount taken from each				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	
ELIZABE	TH GROUP HOME	DALLAS	NC 28034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
V 512	was probably several -Did not make externa -"[Quality Management police officers. She (Control of the police officers) and [Quality Management of the police officers of the police of the	sorted for totals. "[Client #4] thousands of dollars." al contacts. Int Director] talked to the Quality Management of [Former Group Home reoccurring cell phone is statement (bank). There is Program for [Client #6] ment Director] went to the up Home Manager/QP] program, where she started igned from [Licensee]. Director] was told by Manager/QP] that she Manager/QP] was able to the phone. [Client #6's] debit one phone. [Client #6's] debit on the phone Manager kept mation for clients. Now, the did to upload client financial ency's electronic data 22, 01/21/2022 and desidential Director revealed: al Investigation. Int Director] looked at the sesues." Group Home Manager/QP desidential Director revealed: al Investigation. Int Director] looked at the sesues." Group Home Manager/QP desidential Director revealed: al Investigation. Int Director] looked at the sesues." Group Home Manager/QP desidential Director revealed: al Investigation. Int Director] looked at the sesues." Group Home Manager/QP desidential Director revealed: al Investigation. Int Director Information al to the information of the information al to a folder and stored in a solution and stored	V 512		

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TH GROUP HOME	1015 EL	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE IZABETH DRIVE 5, NC 28034	, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPL	LETE
V 512	which is kept in the st receipts or bank state -Clients' debit cards wo office. -"At this point, [Client member." -"Debit card was cand." -"A [former staff] from GH Manager at anoth was suspended and to October 2021 for final home. The connection Group Manager/QP a working together, and Manager/QP] gave the former staff to receive -Internal investigation -"[Quality Managemer into the matter." - "We got to get back he initially felt that the proof." -"We will see if the bad does not happen, we receive as the "financial explouding stimulus monies." Interview on 01/11/202 Quality Management I -Did not realize they he taking stimulus monies. Identified the former Gas the "financial explouding for the proof of	a 3 ring binder with ents and budget forms, aff office. We did not have ments for the clients." Were locked in the staff #4] is the only impacted #4[is the only impacted	V 512			

Division of Health Service Regulation

TJQ011

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	DDRESS, CITY, STAT	TE, ZIP CODE		
FI IZABE	TH GROUP HOME		ZABETH DRIVE			
	111 01(001 110	DALLAS,	NC 28034			_
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 512	Continued From page	42	V 512			
V 512	-The facility managed Clients #1, #4, and #6-Coordinated the inter delegated tasks to the Residential Director"I reviewed what they old books to see if the and could not find." -Clients' debit cards a office"[Local Police Officer Director and Program he indicated that would counties." -"The exploitation was Group Manager/QP] le Manager/QP) supervis moved to [sister facility had discussions with money (ensure membaround spending). Dis and I did not expect to used the company creunauthorized charges, look at the resident's a discovered the financial [former Group Manager for II would still like a way member's Prime accounted ordered. Asked [Program to it. Found that a co something set up but to some thing set	In the personal funds of Solution and the Program Coordinator and the Solution and the Program of the Solution and the Program of the Prog	V 512			
	process. The focus is f Manager/QP] to get tra					

	T OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/	04/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
		1015 EL	IZABETH DRIVE			
ELIZABE	TH GROUP HOME	DALLAS	, NC 28034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCE	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 512	"There was a converguardian, and they remuch money she had Clothes did not look [Client #6]'s family all-Admitted to speakin Home Manager after -"I met with [former Control of a team meeting, I December 2021 and reoccurring charges did not have." -"Have not contacted about charges but all-Reported [former Gonealthcare registry for the street of the s	ersation with [Client #4]'s exported concerns about how do left, and the things brought. In the property of th	V 512			
		28/21 and she has daily				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

	FOF DEFICIENCIES DEF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02	2/04/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
FI IZARET	TH GROUP HOME	1015 EL	IZABETH DRIVE			
LLIZABLI	TOROGO TIOME	DALLAS	S, NC 28034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TON SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 512	policies and procedur 4. Exploitation of persincident report on all managed by the facili 2/3/2022 3 additional submitted for [Clients review team convene incidents of exploitation Describe your plans thappens. "Bank statements and uploaded to a file, more Coordinator, Regional and/or Quality Manage and document on a symonitoring is complete Every other week the Coordinator or Quality complete an onsite via processes to prevent consistency in financial Processes of discussed and signed with the Residential Describeration of the Ack (attached). Signatures February 11, 2022. The added to our Group Group Home Manage Report training by end (please see attached) Once ESUCP has a fifraudulent banking accreparations to the residents in the residents in the residents and sign the Ack (attached). Signatures February 11, 2022. The added to our Group Group Home Manage Report training by end (please see attached) Once ESUCP has a fifraudulent banking accreparations to the residents.	nce and supervision with res. sonal funds will require an residents whose funds are ty within 72 hours. On incident reports will be #2, #1 and #6]. Internal d and documented for on" o make sure the above d accompanying receipts are enthly, where the Program I Director, State Director rement will provide oversight preadsheet when monthly red. Regional Director, Program of Management Director will sit for monitoring of internal abuse, neglect, exploitation, all oversight and accurate for a minimum of 90 days. Household the formula staff who support and purchasing activities will nowledgement Forms will be obtained by Friday, nose internal processes will prome Manual. I will complete Incident to business day today. Inal accounting of all	V 512	DEPICIENC		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE S				
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING: _		COMF	PLETED
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02	/04/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
	THE OPENING HOME	1015 ELI	ZABETH DRIVE			
ELIZABE	TH GROUP HOME	DALLAS	, NC 28034			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN O	F CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE
V 512	Continued From page	e 45	V 512			
		ve the funds due to these				
		erseals UCP will cover the				
	cost of those items	."				
	Paviou or 02/02/202	2 of the Addendum to the				
		OP) dated and signed by the				
	[- 1] [[[[[[[[[[[[[[[[[[
	Residential Director on 02/03/2022 revealed: What immediate action will the facility take to ensure the safety of the consumers in your care? "1. Debit cards were canceled and reissued for [Client #6] in December and [Client #4] and					
	[Client #2] in January					
		ager received training to				
		any banking transactions				
	and residents must be					
	withdrawals. Receipts	for cash or debit purchases				
	are kept in financial n	otebooks and residents				
	debit cards are kept in	n a secured lock box.				
	3. Group Home Mana					
		28/21 and she has daily				
	_	onal Director and/or Program				
		nce and supervision with				
	policies and procedur					
		sonal funds will require an				
		residents whose funds are				
		ty within 72 hours. Internal d and documented for				
	incidents of exploitation					
	in the state of th	o make sure the above				
	happens.					
		and accompanying receipts				
	are uploaded to a file,					
	And the same of th	Regional Director, State				
		y Management will monitor.				
		Regional Director, Program				
		/ Management Director will				
		sit for monitoring of internal				
		abuse, neglect, exploitation,				
		al oversight and accurate				

PRINTED: 02/25/2022 FORM APPROVED

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOMBER.	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
CLIZADET	LI CROUP HOME	1015 ELIZ	ZABETH DRIVE			
ELIZABET	H GROUP HOME	DALLAS,	NC 28034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETE	
	Group Home Manage Report training by end Review on 02/03/202 Plan of Protection (PC	for a minimum of 90 days. For will complete Incident of business day today" 2 of the Addendum to the DP) dated and signed by the				
	Plan of Protection (PC Residential Director of What immediate activensure the safety of the "1. Debit cards were of [Client #6] in Decemb [Client #6] in Decemb [Client #2] in January 2. Group Home Mana are present for any we cash or debit purchas notebooks and reside secured lock box. 3. Group Home Mana employment was 12/2 access with the Regio Coordinator for guida policies and procedur 4. Exploitation of persincident report on all managed by the facility 2/3/2022 3 additional submitted for [Clients review team convene incidents of exploitation Describe your plans thappens. "Bank statements and uploaded to a file, mo Coordinator, Regional and/or Quality Managand document on a simonitoring is complete Every other week the Coordinator or Quality	DP) dated and signed by the in 02/03/2022 revealed: on will the facility take to the consumers in your care? canceled and reissued for the rand [Client #4] and and [Client #1] on 2/3/22. The regramment of the rand and [Client #1] on 2/3/22. The resolution of the rand and [Client #1] on 2/3/22. The resolution of the r				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPLE	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	ETED
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/0	04/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	RESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
110-04F131430000010030000		1015 ELIZA	BETH DRIVE			
ELIZABE	TH GROUP HOME	DALLAS, N	C 28034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	IX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 512	consistency in financi reporting of incidents Group Home Manage Report training by end (please see attached) Once ESUCP has a finactivity we will make remark the facility had 6 fem diagnoses ranging from the conditions of Me Money Management Program Supervisor (manage and maintain client's personal funds Group Home Manage designed manager for personal funds. She cand/or accounting rectotaling \$23,018.52 for combined as required for transactions included online purchases, online overdraft fees, and AT #1, #4, and #6. The transactions included the for Client #2 continues of the funds for Client #2	abuse, neglect, exploitation, all oversight and accurate for a minimum of 90 days. It will complete Incident dof business day today deficients, all with IDD and Mild to Moderate and ental Health. The Licensee's Policy provides that the Group Home Manager/QP), the financial records for some As such, the former r/QP served as the collents #1, #2, #4, and #6 lid not provide receipts ords to support transactions or Clients #1, #4, and #6. The multiple unaccounted led; instore purchases, and recurring charges, and withdrawals for Clients would not be determined. The polete level III incidents and for Clients #1, #2, and deficiency constitutes a Type enious exploitation and must do days. An administrative is imposed. If the violation is 3 days, an additional of \$500.00 per day will be the facility is out of	V 512	The detective from the Gaston County Polic up on the investigation of financial exploitation the residents. Easterseals UCP has provide additional financial documentation on other Incident reports/HCR reports made. Attemp been made to access the documentation or line shopping. We have received information Amazon orders were made from the former manager's email account. At this point we a identify the order history, but have turned the over to the detective.	ion of the the residents. Its have In the on- In that the group hom Ire unable to	ne o

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN C	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE	
ELIZABET	H GROUP HOME	1015 ELIZ/	ABETH DRIVE		
ELIZABET	H GROUP HOWE	DALLAS, I	NC 28034	·	4
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 536 V 536	27E .0107 Client Right. 10A NCAC 27E .0107 ALTERNATIVES TO FINTERVENTIONS (a) Facilities shall impractices that emphasto restrictive intervent (b) Prior to providing disabilities, staff include employees, students demonstrate compete completing training in other strategies for converted to provide agencies based on state competed based on state competed and demonstrate completing training in other strategies for converted to a person of the provider agencies based on state competed based on state competed and demonstrate compliance and demonstrate compliance and demonstrate competed to the training shall be include measurable testing (when the provider agencies of the provider agencies based on state competed to the training shall be included measurable testing (when the provider agencies of the provider agen	TRAINING ON RESTRICTIVE Delement policies and size the use of alternatives ions. services to people with ding service providers, or volunteers, shall ence by successfully communication skills and eating an environment in fimminent danger of abuse with disabilities or others or revented. Is shall establish training etencies, monitor for internal constrate they acted on data the competency-based, earning objectives, written and by observation of jectives and measurable	V 536 V 536	Crisis Avoidance Techniques is Easterseals UCP curriculum for ton restrictive interventions and detechniques. We have facilitated to increase our number of trainer therefore increase our easy accetraining. The group home managkeep documentation of training renewal dates for all staff. This with monitored by the Residential Marketin and the staff of the s	e-escalation raining s, and ss to er will ill be
	by each service provide annually). (f) Content of the train provider wishes to emprovider wishes to emprovide the Division of MH/DD Paragraph (g) of this final following core areas: (1) knowledge as	der periodically (minimum ning that the service ploy must be approved by 0/SAS pursuant to			
	people being served;		Į.		

PRINTED: 02/25/2022 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL036-068 02/04/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1015 ELIZABETH DRIVE **ELIZABETH GROUP HOME** DALLAS, NC 28034 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID COMPLETE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 536 V 536 Continued From page 49 recognizing and interpreting human (2)behavior; recognizing the effect of internal and (3)external stressors that may affect people with disabilities; strategies for building positive (4) relationships with persons with disabilities; recognizing cultural, environmental and organizational factors that may affect people with disabilities: recognizing the importance of and assisting in the person's involvement in making decisions about their life; (7)skills in assessing individual risk for escalating behavior; communication strategies for defusing and de-escalating potentially dangerous behavior; and positive behavioral supports (providing means for people with disabilities to choose

Division of Health Service Regulation

(2)

activities which directly oppose or replace

instructor's name;

need for restrictive interventions.

documentation of initial and refresher training for

Documentation shall include:

who participated in the training and the

when and where they attended; and

Trainers shall demonstrate competence

Trainers shall demonstrate competence

(2) The Division of MH/DD/SAS may review/request this documentation at any time.(i) Instructor Qualifications and Training

by scoring 100% on testing in a training program aimed at preventing, reducing and eliminating the

behaviors which are unsafe).
(h) Service providers shall maintain

at least three years.

outcomes (pass/fail);

Requirements:

(1) (A)

(B)

(C)

(1)

PRINTED: 02/25/2022 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: MHL036-068 02/04/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1015 ELIZABETH DRIVE **ELIZABETH GROUP HOME** DALLAS, NC 28034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) V 536 Continued From page 50 V 536 by scoring a passing grade on testing in an instructor training program. The training shall be competency-based, include measurable learning objectives, measurable testing (written and by observation of behavior) on those objectives and measurable methods to determine passing or failing the course. (4) The content of the instructor training the service provider plans to employ shall be approved by the Division of MH/DD/SAS pursuant to Subparagraph (i)(5) of this Rule. Acceptable instructor training programs shall include but are not limited to presentation of: (A) understanding the adult learner; (B) methods for teaching content of the course; The group home office and medication closet have (C) methods for evaluating trainee performance; and (D) documentation procedures. Trainers shall have coached experience teaching a training program aimed at preventing, reducing and eliminating the need for restrictive interventions at least one time, with positive

Division of Health Service Regulation

(1) (A)

(B)

(C)

review by the coach.

annually

Trainers shall teach a training program

aimed at preventing, reducing and eliminating the need for restrictive interventions at least once

instructor training at least every two years.
(j) Service providers shall maintain

training for at least three years.

instructor's name.

outcomes (pass/fail);

documentation of initial and refresher instructor

Trainers shall complete a refresher

Documentation shall include:

when and where attended; and

who participated in the training and the

PRINTED: 02/25/2022 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 02/04/2022 MHL036-068 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1015 ELIZABETH DRIVE **ELIZABETH GROUP HOME** DALLAS, NC 28034 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 536 V 536 Continued From page 51 The Division of MH/DD/SAS may request and review this documentation any time. (k) Qualifications of Coaches: Coaches shall meet all preparation (1) requirements as a trainer. Coaches shall teach at least three times (2)the course which is being coached. Coaches shall demonstrate competence by completion of coaching or train-the-trainer instruction. (I) Documentation shall be the same preparation as for trainers. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on record reviews and interviews, the facility failed to ensure completed annual refresher training in alternatives to restrictive interventions for 2 of 4 Staff (Staff #1 and the former Group Home Manager/Qualified Professional (QP)) and completed training on alternatives to restrictive interventions prior to providing services for 1 of 4 Staff (the Group Home Manager/QP). The findings are: Review on 01/12/2022 of Staff #1's personnel record revealed: -Hire date of 01/25/2007.

Division of Health Service Regulation

-Job title of Direct Support Professional (DSP).
-Documentation of completion of training in Crisis
Avoidance Techniques (CATs) dated 10/06/2020

with an expiration date of 10/31/2021.

-No documentation of completion for annual refresher training in CATs present in the record.

TJQ011

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
ANDILANC	N CONNECTION	IDENTIFICATION CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF THE	A. BUILDING:			
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ELIZABET	H GROUP HOME	1015 ELIZ. DALLAS, I	ABETH DRIVE			
NA ID	SLIMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	N (X5)	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 536	Continued From page	52	V 536			
	Manager/QP's record -Hire date of 04/15/20 -Resignation date of 7 -Job Title of Group Ho -No documentation of refresher training in C Review on 01/14/202 Manager/QP's record -Hire date of 12/28/20 -Job Title of Group Ho -No documentation of training in CATs prese Interview on 01/19/20 -Trainings were up to 11/19/20 -"I think I took CATs a Interview on 01/19/20 Manager/QP revealed -"All of my trainings a what I think is called 0 Interview on 02/04/20 Director revealed:	2017. 212/05/2021. 20me Manager/QP. 21 completion for annual cars present in the record. 22 of the Group Home revealed: 221. 221. 221. 231. 241. 252 with Staff #1 revealed: 253. 252 with Staff #1 revealed: 253. 254. 255. 257. 258. 258. 259. 259. 269. 269. 279. 279. 279. 279. 279. 279. 279. 27				
V 539	27F .0102 Client Righ	nts - Living Environment	V 539			

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		1000 1000	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		MHL036-068	B. WING	B. WING		02/04/2022	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1015 ELIZ	DRESS, CITY, ST CABETH DRIVE NC 28034				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 539	hours, consistent with provided and the type (2) accessible a for at least limited per determined inapproprinabilitation team. (b) Each client shall this room, or his portion with respect to choice and with respect for the restrictions on this free accordance with government of the strictions on the facility far atmosphere conducted during scheduled slee areas for personal privical (Client #3). The finding Chient #3's bedroom revealed Large oversized mass Client #3's personal to refrigerator, stockpiled wall, family photos, do room. A large mirrored dresser with two notopolic proposed for the left lies a large bate entrance/exit through Lyon bedroom entranter the left lies and the large of the story of the left lies and large bate entrance/exit through Lyon bedroom entranter the left lies and large the story of	the types of services being of clients being served; and areas for personal privacy, iods of time, unless iate by the treatment or the free to suitably decorate of a multi-resident room, normalization principles, the physical structure. Any edom shall be carried out in trining body policy. The service of	V 539	The group home office and medica closet have been relocated to allow private rooms for each resident. Rehave all been directed to use share rooms rather than the one in the resident's bedroom.	v for esidents		

FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL036-068 02/04/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1015 FLIZABETH DRIVE **ELIZABETH GROUP HOME** DALLAS, NC 28034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PRFFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) V 539 Continued From page 54 V 539 -Closet #2 contains; a fully operational staff office equipped with a desk, rolling chair, client records, printer, shredder, file cabinets, shelves, binders, folders, and etc. Interview on 01/18/2022 with Client #3's guardian -"The hallway closet was initially the office in 2013. The new house manager in 2017 still used the hallway closet, but then took it upon herself to make [Client #3]'s closet area into an office. She had a door put up and made it (the 2nd closet) into an office for herself". -"I Video called [Client #3] every day and observed clients and staff going back and forward into [Client #3]'s bathroom and the staff's office in [Client #3]'s bedroom closet". -Complained to multiple people to include but limited to; the former Group Home Manager/Qualified Professional (QP), former Residential Director, Quality Management Director, Property Landlord, and Client #3's Care Coordinator. -"I spoke to her (former Residential Director) sometime in 2020 and she said that she spoke with someone higher up and [Licensee] was not doing anything wrong". -"I spoke to [Quality Management Director] about the office being in [Client #3]'s bedroom on 11/29/2021. She told me that [the former Group Home Manager/QP] needed an office to herself and it was in the agency's right to have an office in [Client #3]'s bedroom". -Had retained records of communication to include texted messages and call logs pertaining to the staff's office in Client #3's bedroom closet

Division of Health Service Regulation

and privacy issues.

-"Was informed that if I (Client #3's guardian) didn't like that the staff's office was in [Client #3]'s room, then [Client #3] could move out and one of

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	
ELIZABE	TH GROUP HOME		ZABETH DRIVE , NC 28034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILE DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
V 539	the other residents co-"[Client #3]'s Care Co Group Home could iss [Client #3] to move ou-"Filed a complaint wi the Governor's office" -Was concerned she Client #3 would be ref want to move her out situation that should hegin with". Attempt interview on 0 unsuccessful due to hunderstand and/or and Interview on 01/19/20-"I use the bathroom i #3]'s tub to take a sho mine. I have to ask he Interview on 01/19/20-Staff came in her roo- When asked question office in her room; Clie-Provided her mother'-Other housemates co bathroom. "Sometime Interview on 01/19/20-Did not use Client #3 -"[Client #6] uses the room". Interview on 01/19/20-"The office was in [Cl7 7 months or maybe a	uld move in". pordinator said that the sue a 60 day notice for tt". th NC Disability Rights and aliated against. "I didn't of her house, because of a ave never happened to 01/19/2022 with Client #1 er inability to fully swer questions. 22 with Client #2 revealed: In my room. I use [Client wer when [Client #4] is in the before I use it". 22 with Client #3 revealed: In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my mom". In the staff ent #3 said, "Call my	V 539		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		MHL036-068	B. WING	B. WING	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STAT	E. ZIP CODE	02/04/2022
ELIZADE:	TH CROUP HOME		ZABETH DRIVE		
ELIZABE	TH GROUP HOME	DALLAS	, NC 28034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 539	-Office in Client #3's bups (Managers and Qu-"They (Managers and Qu-"Qu-"Qu-"Qu-"Qu-"Qu-"Qu-"Qu-"Qu-"Qu-"	22 with Staff #2 revealed: bedroom was used by higher chalified Professionals/QP). d QPs) come in through access the office". ff's office out of Client #3's lient #3]'s bathroom is dirty be using it. [Client #3]'s left isit family for the Holidays ack until the 2nd or 3rd 22 with the Program In there (in Client #3's everal years. Exact number be prior manager did, and on leave with family since at sure how the former a staff to go in and out". It is of having the office 22 with the Residential be office had been [Client as guardian about the issue as bedroom closet) in er. I assured her that the all before [Client #3] came and the supervisor that	V 539		

Division of Health Service Regulation (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 02/04/2022 MHL036-068 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1015 ELIZABETH DRIVE **ELIZABETH GROUP HOME** DALLAS, NC 28034 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 539 V 539 Continued From page 57 -"[Client #3]'s mom did complain and [Senior State Director of Residential Services] told [former Group Home Manager/QP] to find an alternate space. [Senior State Director of Residential Services] had a conversation with the [former Group Home Manager/QP] about moving -There had been discussions with [the Vice President] and Landlord to see if a doorway could be made to prevent the other clients from entering [Client #3]'s bedroom". -"I was not made aware that other members used the bathroom until the last few weeks". -" ...[Client #3]'s mom advocated for [Client #3]'s space to stay the same. The [former Group Home Manager/QP] was a strong willed person, she was hard". Type text here Review on 01/26/2022 of text message screenshots between Client #3's Guardian and the former Group Home Manager/QP revealed: -Text message dated 03/01/2021; -Client #3's Guardian: "Why is [Client #1] in [Client #3]'s bedroom? I'm talking with [Client #3] and [Client #1] just walked right in her bedroom. This as a privacy issue. -Former Group Home Manager/QP: "She is following me to my office so that I may talk to her about her hitting". -Client #3's Guardian: "You wasn't even in [Client #3]'s bedroom yet and [Client #1] walked right on in [Client #3]'s bedroom". -Former Group Home Manager/QP: "Yes I was [Client #1] came in right behind me" -Client #3's Guardian: "So [Client #3] doesn't haven any privacy in her own bedroom, obviously! No, this was BEFORE you just came into [Client #3]'s bedroom that [Client #1] just walked right

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM

into [Client #3]'s bedroom. I'm talking with [Client #3]. I'm telling you what just happened BEFORE

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CO	ONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:	4	COM	IPLETED	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02	2/04/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE		
		1015 EL	IZABETH DRIVE			
ELIZABE	TH GROUP HOME		S, NC 28034			
	CLIMANA DV C			PROVIDER'S PLAN O	E CORRECTION	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 539	Continued From pag	e 58	V 539			
	closet office". -Former Group Hom what was going one office when she mov welcome to move ro-Client #3's Guardiar her privacy. I'm tellin into [Client #3]'s bed invited by [Client #3] problem that I'm tellin argue with you about different bedroom it's person having that b PRIVACY, but you oconcerns about thisFormer Group Hom does however my office what is with some contents of that. I will see the office when we will see the order of that. I will see the office when we will see the order of that.	e Manager/QP: "Yes she fice is back her and you were peak with someone about provacy. I'm doing every I				
	because she can't even to have private time to have private time to bedroom is your office housemates are combedroom. I don't und this is a problem. The their private bedroom [Client #3] is being do can't see this as a Mother's get their right #3]. Obviously you he that she's going to he our video call last nigorying literally telling -Former Group Home	n: "[Client #3]'s aggravated wen go into her own bedroom to herself because her be and all of the other stantly in and out of her lerstand why you can't see e other 5 ladies don't have in privacy being invaded like one. I really don't know why ajor problem! All of the s protected except for [Client ave threatened [Client #3] ave to move out because on ght she was very upset and				

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 5899 TJQ011 If continuation sheet 59 of 77

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1015 ELIZ	DDRESS, CITY, STATE ZABETH DRIVE NC 28034	E, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 539	her with moving out of told her to stop breakingClient #3's Guardian: contacting them. I'm to with things that are not else I can do or say to have any suggestions-Former Group Home saying I have tried to have asked for them to give access so I will here.	or moving out of the room. I ing in the office and : "Yes, I know all about relling her to stop messing of hers. I don't know what to her that I don't do. If you so, please let me know". Manager/QP: "I'm just fix it. It's out of my hands. I to build me an office and have to go through her room.	V 539		
V 542	Funds 10A NCAC 27F .0105 FUNDS (a) This Rule applies typically provides residulated for more than 3 (b) Each competent a above the age of 16 stencouraged to maintain personal fund account This shall include, but investment of funds in (c) If funds are managemployee, management in accordance with policity of the and withdraw money; (2) regulate the funds in a personal fur (3) provide for the pr	to any 24-hour facility which dential services to individual 30 days. adult client and each minor shall be assisted and in or invest his money in a tother than at the facility. In need not be limited to, interest-bearing accounts. In ged for a client by a facility ent of the funds shall occur of the funds shall occur of the receipt and distribution of not account; the receipt of deposits made	V 542		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ICATION NUMBER		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NOWBER.	A. BUILDING:		CON	LETEO
		MHL036-068	B. WING		0:	2/04/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE		
ELIZARE.	TH GROUP HOME	1015 ELIZ	ZABETH DRIVE			
LLIZADE			NC 28034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENT	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 542	funds on deposit in precision (5) assure that be kept separate from facility; (6) provide for personal fund account habilitation services wor legally responsible to admission of the classical for persons depositing of (8) provide the accounting of his persons	all transactions affecting ersonal fund account; a client's personal funds will in any operating funds of the the deduction from a not payment for treatment or when authorized by the client is person upon or subsequent lient; the issuance of receipts to it withdrawing funds; and client with a quarterly sonal fund account.	V 542			
	This Rule is not met as evidenced by: Based on records reviews and interviews, 1 of 1 former staff (the former Group Home Manager/Qualified Professional) failed to (1) manage and maintain records of client personal funds as required, (2) Regulate the receipt and distribution of funds in a personal fund account, (3) Provide for the keeping of adequate financial records on all transactions affecting funds on deposit in personal fund account, (4) Provide for the issuance of receipts to persons depositing or withdrawing funds, and (5) Provide the client with a quarterly accounting of his personal fund account affecting 4 of 6 Clients (Clients #1, #2, #4 and #6). The findings are: Review on 01/24/2022 of the Licensee's Money Management Support Policy #641.1 with revisions on 4/2012 and 12/2021 revealed: -"Personal Funds Management may be provided by Easterseals UCP when requested by the individual and/or the Legally Responsible Person					

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE (A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STATI	E, ZIP CODE	
ELIZABET	TH GROUP HOME		NC 28034		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 542	utilizing the Request f Support form. Staff sunecessary skills for immanagement will be inhabilitation plans whe -"Residential Specific Facilities: An individua amount of money to blocked area in the offic for assisting individua withdrawals for their sesidential Financial will be utilized to docuand deposits, with bot employee signing at the and receipts attached individual signs with a witnesses will be requesting supervisor (Group Hobalance this fund monaccounting balance windividual and/or LRP Review on 01/14/2022 Manager/Qualified Prorevealed: -Hire date of 04/15/20 -Resignation date of 1-Job Title of Group Hobalance of Title of Group Hobalance of Management Agreement Agreement Agreement Agreement Agreement Agreement Regally Responsible Formangement Agreement A	for Money Management upport to develop the idependent money implemented into treatment / en appropriate" Support in Licensed all may choose a reasonable pe kept in cash form in a lice. Staff will be responsible als with necessary spending needs. The Record for Personal Funds ament all cash withdrawals the the individual and the the time of each transaction in the case that an amark, two employee aired. The Program ome Manager/QP) will inthly with the individual. An will be made available to the pupon request." 2 of the former Group Home of cofessional (QP)'s record 217. 12/05/2021. 2 of Client #1's record aging and maintaining personal funds as required. Equest for Money leent signed and dated by the Party (LRP). Iterly accounting of Client	V 542		

Division of Health Service Regulation

TJQ011

PRINTED: 02/25/2022 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL036-068 02/04/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1015 ELIZABETH DRIVE **ELIZABETH GROUP HOME** DALLAS, NC 28034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 542 V 542 Continued From page 62 -No evidence of receipts for purchases, deposits or cash withdrawals for Client #1's personal funds Review on 01/18/2022 of Client #2's record revealed: -No evidence of managing and maintaining records of Client #2's personal funds as required. -No evidence of the request for Money Management Agreement signed and dated by the

Review on 01/18/2022 of Client #4's record revealed:

-No evidence of quarterly accounting of Client #2's personal funds being provided to the

-No evidence of receipts for purchases, deposits or cash withdrawals for Client #2's personal

- -No evidence of managing and maintaining records of Client #4's personal funds as required.
- -Money Management Agreement signed and dated by the LRP and former Group Home Manager on 03/17/2021.
- -No evidence of the request for Money Management Agreement signed and dated by
- -No evidence of quarterly accounting of Client #4's personal funds being provided to the quardian.
- -No evidence of receipts for purchases, deposits or cash withdrawals for Client #4's personal

Review on 01/24/2022 of Client #6's record revealed:

- -No evidence of managing and maintaining records of Client #6's personal funds as required.
- -No evidence of the request for Money

guardian.

funds.

(X3) DATE SURVEY

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	The second secon	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		0:	2/04/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE			
ELIZADET	TH GROUP HOME	1015 ELI	ZABETH DRIVE				
ELIZABET	H GROUP HOWE	DALLAS	, NC 28034				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 542	Continued From page	e 63	V 542				
	LRPNo evidence of qua #6's personal funds b guardianNo evidence of rece or cash withdrawals f funds. Attempt interview on was unsuccessful du and/or answer questi Interview on 02/04/20 -The current and form	ipts for purchases, deposits for Client #6's personal 02/04/2022 with Client #1 e inability to fully understand ons. 022 with Client #2 revealed: ner Group Home					
	-The current and former Group Home Manager/QP managed her personal fundsHad a debit card. "I do, but it is put up. It is in the office." -Had access to her debit card. "Yes, as long as [Group Home Manager/QP] help me, I do" -Made online purchases from [online store] for propel water and Gatorade with the help of the former Group Home Manager/QP.						
	-Did not know if the fipersonal moneyDid not make online -"I cannot take my de to the store." Interview on 02/04/20 -The current and form Manager/QP manage -Had a debit cardDebit card kept in a the book wasDid not make online card.	ebit card with me when I go 022 with Client #6 revealed:					

PRINTED: 02/25/2022 FORM APPROVED Division of Health Service Regulation (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 02/04/2022 MHL036-068 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1015 ELIZABETH DRIVE **ELIZABETH GROUP HOME** DALLAS, NC 28034 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** PRFFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) V 542 V 542 Continued From page 64 statements. Interview on 01/21/2022 with the Program Coordinator revealed: -"Previously only the Group Home Manager kept track of financial information for clients. Now, the managers are required to upload client financial information on the agency's electronic data base/portal."

The group home manager and residential director will monitor, report and follow-up on all maintenance issues on a regular basis.

Issues that cannot be resolved at the group home and regional level will be sent to the statewide residential director an

Interview on 01/20/2022, 01/21/2022 and 02/03/2022 with the Residential Director revealed: -"Group Home Managers oversee the finances of

- clients. The expectation is that the financial information is purged every year. The information is not thrown away, put in a folder and stored in a locked file cabinet on site."
- -Clients should have a 3 ring binder with receipts, bank statements and budget forms, which is kept in the staff office. "We did not have receipts or bank statements for the clients."
- -Clients' debit cards were locked in the staff office.

Interview on 01/11/2022 and 01/21/2022 with the Quality Management Director revealed:

- -The facility managed the personal funds of Client #1, #4, and #6.
- -"I reviewed what they found and went through old books to see if there were amazon receipts and could not find."
- -Clients' debit cards are kept in a box in the staff's office.
- -"Client financials are now placed on the main frame. We realized we have risk areas that are different due to members having more money than usual."

This deficiency is cross referenced into 10A NCAC 27D .0304 Protection from Harm, Abuse,

PRINTED: 02/25/2022 **FORM APPROVED** Division of Health Service Regulation STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING MHL036-068 02/04/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1015 ELIZABETH DRIVE **ELIZABETH GROUP HOME** DALLAS, NC 28034 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ID (X5) COMPLETE **PREFIX** (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) V 542 | Continued From page 65 V 542 Resident funds management process has changed as per the guidelines Neglect or Exploitation (V512) for a Type A1 rule attached to the plan of protection. In violation and must be corrected within 23 days. addition, for any resident who needs and requests assistance with money V 736 27G .0303(c) Facility and Grounds Maintenance V 736 management, financial information including copies of receipts are 10A NCAC 27G .0303 LOCATION AND uploaded for review on a monthly **EXTERIOR REQUIREMENTS** basis. (c) Each facility and its grounds shall be maintained in a safe, clean, attractive and orderly manner and shall be kept free from offensive odor. This Rule is not met as evidenced by: The group home manager will monitor the maintenance of the Based on observations, record reviews, and home to ensure that needs for repairs are reported. follow-up will be completed consistently. if repairs interviews, the facility was not maintained in a are not completed or approved as needed the safe, attractive and orderly manner. The findings Residential Director will collaborate with the Statewide Director and VP of Business Operations are: to assure that the home is in good repair. Cross Reference: 10A NCAC 27G .0207 Emergency Plans and Supplies (V114). Based on record review and interviews, the facility failed to ensure fire and disaster drills were conducted quarterly, repeated on each shift and under conditions that simulate fire and disaster emergencies. Cross Reference: 10A NCAC 27G .0304 Facility Design and Equipment/(V746). Based on observation and interview, the facility failed to ensure all hallways, doorways,

entrances, ramps, steps and corridors were kept

Review on 01/11/2022 of Fire Marshall Inspection

clear and unobstructed at all times.

dated 12/29/2021 revealed:

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02	2/04/2022
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1015 EL	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE LIZABETH DRIVE S, NC 28034	E, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION : CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 736	-"No documentat -"No documentat -"No documentat detectors testing""Fire extinguishe Review on 01/12/2022 Correspondence from of Business Operation dated 01/06/2022 reve -Facility had an inspec -Windows were identif needed to be address Review on 01/12/2022 Correspondence from Vice President of Busi 01/06/2022 revealed: -Attempted to source as since early in Decemb -Sent out for a reques Observation on 01/11/ 11:40 am-12:30 pm re Kitchen/Dining room:	Egress (s)" s)/Requirement (s) to otes/Violation (s):" open in bedrooms". ion for fire drills". ion for fire alarm or smoke ers require annual service". 2 of Emailed the facility's Vice President as to the facility's Landlord ealed: ction the previous week. fied as a hazard that ed right away. 2 of Emailed the facility's Landlord to the iness Operations dated someone for the windows per 2021. It for a backup vendor. 2022 from approximately ealed the following: In water stains and frisbee poorn ceiling surface water stain. In o annual service or Inot open completely. In the previous week for a proximately ealed the following: In water stains and frisbee poorn ceiling surface water stain. In o annual service or Inot open completely. In the previous week for a proximately ealed the following: In water stains and frisbee poorn ceiling surface water stain. In o annual service or	V 736			
	Bedroom #6:	on completely.				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY		
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPL	ETED	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/0	4/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE			
FLIZADE	TH CROUD HOME	1015 ELIZ	ABETH DRIVE				
ELIZABE	TH GROUP HOME	DALLAS,	NC 28034				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
V 736	Continued From page	67	V 736				
V 736	-Bottom panel would and bed not made and cland bed. Hallway: -Fire extinguisher with inspection. Bathroom #1: -Jack and Jill bathroom 2Dirty Mirror with residentire mirrorToilet with fecal matter on seatDirt ring around bath Bathroom #3: -Located in Client #3's -Grime in and around arou	not open completely. othes thrown about the floor in no annual service or im between bedroom #1 and flue and grime on surface er splashes inside toilet and flub. is bedroom. sink area. d grime in bowl. iub. iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii	V 736				
	Interview on 01/19/202 Client #4 revealed:	22 and 02/04/2022 with					

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02	2/04/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
ELIZABE"	TH GROUP HOME		IZABETH DRIVE S, NC 28034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 736	-"I don't remember set Interview on 02/04/20 -Did not know how lor prior to the repair"I don't know how lor ceiling (kitchen). I did Interview on 02/04/20 -Windows didn't open -Thought the kitchen of weeks. Interview on 01/19/20 -"It was brought up in former Group Home Mindows in client bed -They were working o -"To my knowledge the fixed""Last time it rained (ipaint clips from the cefloor. As far as I can rethere for 6 months to former Group Home Methey would fix it". Interview on 01/11/20 Staff #2 revealed: -Not sure why the windows would not ceflet clients would not the was a fireNot sure why Client #2 and# 4, too -Client #2 and# 4, too	windows in the facility. e window did not open. deing a ceiling leak". 122 with Client #5 revealed: ing the window did not open ag the paint was off the in't see no leak". 122 with Client #6 revealed: for a couple of weeks. leak was there for a couple 122 with Staff #1 revealed: a meeting before [the Manager/QP] left that rooms did not open". in getting windows fixed. e windows have not been It was the end of December), eiling was on the table and emember the leak has been a year. I informed [the Manager/QP] and she said 122 and 01/19/2022 with 133 bathroom was dirty 143 be able to exit the home if 153 bathroom was dirty 154 be using it. 155 kturns cleaning their 157 was leading their 158 was leading their 159 was all years of the leak behind	V 736			

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
		ISENTI ISAN ISTANDEN.	A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02	/04/2022
NAME OF F	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	DDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
ELIZABE'	TH GROUP HOME	1015 EL	IZABETH DRIVE			
	THE STOCK HOME	DALLAS	, NC 28034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCED)	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 736	-To her knowledge the bedrooms now openDid a drill on 01/13/21 members could exit the bedroom windowFrom the drill, it was need assistance with exit in the event of a fidure of the ceithis surveyor pointed in the sur	e windows in clients' 221 (Thursday) to see if the home through their determined that 3 members opening their windows to ire. Iling leak in the kitchen until tout. 22 with the Program Image Manager/QP was a work order for itchen ceiling leak. In and [Vice President of its working with the owner to it. Ither facility to attempt to dows. Ither facility to attempt to dows. Ither said inspection and not opening the day he we now open and will it it it it it it is to the facility. Ither facility. Ither said inspection and income to the we now open and will it it it is to the facility. Ither facility. Ither facility is attempt to dows.	V 736			
	Review on 01/12/2022 (POP) dated and signe	of the Plan of Protection ed by the Residential				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1015 ELI	DDRESS, CITY, STATE ZABETH DRIVE , NC 28034	, ZIP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE
V 736	ensure the safety of the "There will be a Gene Elizabeth Group Homassess all the window the windows cannot be condition today, the restoration a hotel until all the secondition." -"Describe your plans happens". "The Regional Director today, January 12, 20 windows are working at the DHRS reviewer or hotel/staff accommodal Review on 01/12/2022 Plan of Protection (PC by the Quality Manage-What immediate action ensure the safety of the "1. General contractor with making sure that 2. One resident room on therapeutic leave, if the outside in that room 3. The residential dimension worked with each residents are capable window for egress in contraction of the safety of the residents that not of the windows in case of a few marked with a stick assistance in opening 5. Fire drills will be controlled to the property of the product of the safety of the product of the produc	2 revealed: on will the facility take to ne consumers in your care? ral Contractor coming to the e today (01/12/2022) to s for repair/replacement. If e repaired to working esidents will be transported windows are in working to make sure the above or will remain at the facility 22 to assure that either the sufficiently and approved by especific arrangements for ations are made." 2 of the Addendum to the DP) undated and unsigned ement Director revealed: on will the facility take to ne consumers in your care? or came on 1/12/22 to assist windows could be opened. In was unavailable as she is nowever there is a door to m for egress in case of fire. rector and coordinator dent to determine which of opening their own case of fire. rovides specific direction on capable of opening their ire. Each resident door will their window. conducted on both shifts by	V 736		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE (CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/	04/2022
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	E. ZIP CODE	1 02/	04/2022
ELIZABE	TH GROUP HOME		ZABETH DRIVE , NC 28034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 736	manner. The Quality I residential services wiboth fire drills." -Describe your plans thappens. "1. The statewide[Re [Residential Director], Director will meet to reproblem solve any preall documentation of obefore 5 pm tomorrow 2. Updates will be proportions] and [Chie end of business Janual Review on 01/13/2022 Plan of Protection (PC Residential Director or -What immediate action ensure the safety of the "To ensure that all wind that residents can ope -Describe your plans to thappens. "1. General contractor assist with making sure could be opened & he framework to ensure the that of all when the bottom 2. The residential direct with each resident to dare capable of opening egress in case of fire. For opening windows, and to get out of a window. 3. Each resident door is indicate their need for a sindicate their need	Management Director for ill review documentation of o make sure the above esidential Director], and Quality Management eview this internal process, senting issues and review ompliance to this plan ground to [VP Financial of Compliance Officer] by ary 14, 2022." If of the Addendum to the officer of the Addendum to the officer of the Addendum to the officer officer officer officer officer of the Addendum to the officer off	V 736			

	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLA	N OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:			PLETED
					İ	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02	/04/2022
NAME O	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
FLIZAF	ETU CROUR HOME	1015 ELIZ	ABETH DRIVE			
ELIZAE	ETH GROUP HOME	DALLAS,	NC 28034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V7:	Plan of Protection (PC Residential Director of -What immediate actions ensure the safety of the "1. Staff called the concentration on which residents emergency routes and on which residents near their window in case of -Describe your plans thappens. "1. General contractor assist with making surcould be opened & he framework to ensure the not fall when the botto 2. The residential dire with each resident to a recapable of opening egress in case of fire. opening windows, and to get out of a window 3.Each resident door indicate their need for window, appropriately or assistance with egresidential Director of -What immediate actions ensure the safety of the "1. Staff called the conche responded that he safety of the "1. Staff called the conche responded that he safety of the "1. Staff called the conche responded that he safety of the "1. Staff called the conche responded that he safety of the responded that he safety of the safet	2 of the Addendum to the DP) dated and signed by the on 01/13/2022 revealed: on will the facility take to the consumers in your care? Intractor on 01/12/2022 and would come out by 1pm. Were instructed on alternate distaff were formally trained as assistance with opening of an emergency." It to make sure the above or came on 01/12/2022 to re that bottom windows a put in screws in the that the top window would now window was opened. It come window was opened. It come window was opened to read a determine which residents go their own window for Residents practiced didemonstrated their ability of the same with a sticker to assistance in opening their responding to fire alarms, eas in any way." 2 of the Addendum to the OP) dated and signed by the in 01/13/2022 revealed: on will the facility take to the consumers in your care? Intractor on 01/12/2022 and would come out by 1pm. It is out and respired all ow all operable. Relocation	V 736	DET IOIENCE		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE (E SURVEY PLETED
	MHL036-068	B. WING		02	2/04/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATI	E, ZIP CODE		
ELIZABETH OROUB HOME	1015 EL	ZABETH DRIVE			
ELIZABETH GROUP HOME	DALLAS	, NC 28034			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
happens. "1. General contractor assist with making sure could be opened & he framework to ensure the not fall when the botton are capable of opening with each resident to a recapable of opening egress in case of fire. Opening windows, and to get out of a window 3. Each resident door indicate their need for window, appropriately or assistance with eground assistance with eground the door was obstructed to Marshall inspection for emailed interoffice cornulations. Licensee's knowledge hazards at least two wentrance and neglected As a result, the immediate the facility during a fire through Client #1. #2, windows and the hallwest be corrected with administrative penalty the violation is not corrected.	r came on 01/12/2022 to re that bottom windows e put in screws in the that the top window would om window was opened. Sector and coordinator worked determine which residents ag their own window for Residents practiced demonstrated their ability of its marked with a sticker to responding to fire alarms, ress in any way." alle clients, all with IDD m Mild to Moderate. Client from windows would not from opened partially from hallway leading to an exit with clutter. The Fire from windows weeks prior to survey end to immediately correct. diate evacuation or exit of the or any other emergency #4, and #6's bedroom way exit door would have a for serious neglect and	V 736			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	100000000	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED	
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/04/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER TH GROUP HOME		ADDRESS, CITY, ST			
LLIZADL	TH GROOF HOME	DALLAS				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETE	
V 736	Continued From page	74	V 736			
	of compliance beyond	the 23rd day.				
V 746	27G .0304(b)(1) Unob Corridors	estructed Doors, Stairs,	V 746			
	EQUIPMENT (b) Safety: Each facilit constructed and equip ensures the physical s visitors. (1) All hallways,	pped in a manner that safety of clients, staff and doorways, entrances, idors shall be kept clear				
	failed to ensure all hall entrances, ramps, step	and interview, the facility		Group home manager will monitor the hall ensure that they are consistently clear and unobstructed at all times.	ways to	
	facility revealed: -Long hallway with clie and #6) and bathroom the side of the facilityOn the left wall of the Client #1 and #6 bedro shaped rolling rack, bri filled with itemsOn the right wall of the #3's bedroom and in fr were dresser drawers shaped wooden panels	S.				
	Attempt interview on 0	1/19/2022 with Client #1				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 (3) (4)	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		A. BUILDING:			
	MHL036-068	B. WING		0:	2/04/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, STA	TE, ZIP CODE		
ELIZABETH GROUP HOME		NC 28034			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Interview on 02/04/202 -Did not remember the Interview on 02/04/202 -" I don't remember see Interview on 02/04/202 -Didn't know how long interview on 02/04/202 -Items were in the hallw Interview on 01/19/202 -"They were putting thir it out because they were facility; like moving office bedroom""It (items in hallway) we days to my knowledge." Interview on 01/19/202 -" I think it was old furnite from somewhere and it Items were in the hallway there (late November of Interview on 01/21/202 Coordinator revealed: -"I don't know why the interview on 01/21/202	her inability to fully wer questions. 2 with Client #2 revealed: gitems were in the hallway. 2 with Client #3 revealed: items in the hallway. 2 with Client #4 revealed: eing items in the hallway. 2 with Client #5 revealed: items were in the hallway. 2 with Client #6 revealed: items were in the hallway. 2 with Staff #1 revealed: way for a few days. 2 with Staff #1 revealed: engs in the hallway to move the making changes to be out of the client's enast here for a couple of end. 2 with Staff #2 revealed: iture that they moved out was left there (hallway). and when I started to fill in a rearly December 2021)". 2 with the Program tems were in the hall or re. The items have been any".	V 746			

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		COMPL	ETED
		MHL036-068	B. WING		02/0	4/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, ST			
ELIZABET	H GROUP HOME		ZABETH DRIVE NC 28034			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 746	Continued From page	e 76	V 746			
	-Not sure about items					
	Interview on 01/21/20 Management Director					
		ms were left in the hallway".				
	This deficiency is cros	ss referenced into 10A				
	NCAC 27G .0303 Loc	cation and Exterior				
	Requirements (V736) for a Type A1 rule violation for Neglect and must be corrected within 23 days.					
	•	emaka amaka Makamakanaka arah arah katan ya kara katan ya kara katan arah salah arah katan katan katan katan k				

Division of Health Service Regulation

TJQ011



5171 Glenwood Ave. Suite 400, Raleigh, NC 27612

February 25, 2022

Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section NC Division of Health Service Regulation 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2705

RE: MHL 036-068

Dear Michelle Elliott,

Attached please find the Corrective Action noted on the Statement of Deficiencies resulting from the recent Division of Health Service Regulation- Mental Health Licensure & Certification Section Section Section Biennial Survey on February 4, 2022 at the Easter Seals UCP Elizabeth Group Home. I sincerely hope that this satisfactorily addresses the issues from the survey. Should you have questions or require additional information, please contact Tomeka Savage by phone at (252) 373-8135 or through e-mail at tomeka.savage@eastersealsucp.com.

Respectfully submitted,

Tomeka Savage-Pierce, BSQP Residential Senior Director

Easter Seals UCP North Carolina & Virginia, Inc.

